


C H R O N I C L E O F T H E CATHOLIC CHURCH 

IN LITHUANIA No. 59 

A Translation of the Complete Lithuanian Original 
LIETUVOS KATALIKŲ BAŽNYČIOS KRONIKA Nr. 59 

Documenting the Struggle for Human Right!* 
In Soviet-Occupied Lithuania Today 

Translated by: Rev. Casimir Pugevičius 
Translation Editor: Marian Skabeikis 

Published by the Lithuanian R.C. Priests' League of America 

351 Highland Blvd. Brooklyn, NY 11207 

©Lithuanian Roman Catholic Priests' League of America 1983 

ISSN 0197-0348 

Franciscan Fathers Press 
341 Highland Blvd. 
Brooklyn, NY 11207 

COVER: Following the arrest of Father Sigitas 
Tamkevidius on May 6, 1983, the youth of 
Kybartai, where Father Tamkevicius served 
as pastor, decorate his confessional daily 
with flowers and wreaths. 



C H R O N I C L E O F T H E CATHOLIC CHURCH 
IN LITHUANIA No. 59 

Introduction 

In 1940, when the Soviet Union occupied Lithuania by force, 
8 5 . 5 % of the country's more than 3 million inhabitants were Roman 
Catholic, 4 .5% Protestant, 7.3% Jewish, 2 .5% Orthodox and 0.2% 
of other persuasions. 

In the two archdioceses and four dioceses were: 708 churches, 
314 chapels, 73 monasteries, 85 convents, three archbishops, nine 
bishops, 1271 diocesan priests, 580 monks, of whom 168 were priests. 
Four seminaries had 470 students. There were 950 nuns. 

Nuns cared for 35 kindergartens, 10 orphanages, 25 homes for 
the aged, two hospitals, a youth center, and an institute for the 
deaf-mute. 

On June 15, 1940, the Red Army marched into Lithuania; the 
independent government was replaced by a puppet regime. 

On July 14-15, rigged elections were staged. On July 21, with 
the Red Army surrounding the assembly house, the new People's 
Diet "unanimously" declared Lithuania a Soviet Socialist Republic. 

On June 25, 1940, the Church was declared separate from the 
state, and the representative of the Holy See was expelled. 

Parish lands were confiscated, clergy salaries and pensions were 
cut off, and their savings confiscated. Churches were deprived of 
support. Catholic printing plants were confiscated, and religious 
books destroyed. 

On June 28, 1940, the teaching of religion and recitation of 
prayers in schools was forbidden. T h e University's Department of 
Theology and Philosophy was abolished, and all private schools were 
nationalized. T h e seminaries at Vilkaviškis and Telšiai were closed, 
and the seminary at Kaunas was permitted to operate on a very 
limited scale. The clergy were spied upon constantly. 

On June 15, 1941, 34,260 Lithuanians were packed off in cattle-
cars to undisclosed points in the Soviet Union. After World War I I , 
the mass deportations resumed and continued until 1953. 

Vincentas Borisevičius, Bishop of Telšiai, was arrested on Feb
ruary 3, 1946, and condemned to death after a secret trial. Before 
year's end, his auxiliary, Bishop Pranas Ramanauskas, was also ar
rested and deported to Siberia. Bishop Teofilius Matulionis of Kai
šiadorys and Archbishop Mečislovas Reinys of Vilnius were deported 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 1 



to a Siberian labor camp. Archbishop Reinys perished in prison at 
Vladimir, November 8, 1953. By 1947, Lithuania was left with a 
single bishop, Kazimieras Paltarokas, of Panevėžys. He died in 1958. 

In 1947, the last convents and monasteries were closed, their 
communities dispersed, and all monastic institutions were outlawed. 

After Stalin's death in 1953, there was a slight improvement 
in the religious situation. Bishops Matulionis and Ramanauskas were 
allowed to return to Lithuania, but not to minister to their 
dioceses or to communicate with the clergy or laity. 

Bishop Ramanauskas died in 1959, and Archbishop Matulionis 
in 1963. 

In 1955, two new bishops were appointed by Rome and con
secrated: Julijonas Steponavičius and Petras Maželis. Steponavičius 
has never been permitted to administer his diocese. 

Bishop Vincentas Sladkevičius, consecrated in 1957, was kept 
under severe government restrictions until 1982. In 1965, Monsignor 
Juozas Labukas-Matulaitis was consecrated in Rome to head the 
Archdiocese of Kaunas and the Diocese of Vilkaviškis. Two new 
bishops were consecrated in 1969: Bishop Romualdas Krikščiū
nas was appointed Apostolic Administrator of the Diocese of Pane
vėžys, and Bishop Liudvikas Povilonis was appointed auxiliary to 
Bishop Labukas, and succeeded him after his death in 1979. 

In 1982, Bishop Sladkevičius was permitted to return to his 
diocese as Apostolic Administrator of Kaišiadorys. Father Antanas 
Vaičius was named bishop and Apostolic Administrator of the Diocese 
of Telšiai and the Prelature of Klaipėda. 

Relaxation of pressure on religious believers soon revealed that 
the Lithuanian people were still deeply religious. It was decided in 
the mid-fifties to resume the attack. T h e principal means of attack 
would be unlimited moral pressure, since physical terror seemed 
only to strengthen and unify the faithful. 

In 1972, the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania, 
clandestinely published in that country, began to reach the free world 
at irregular intervals. Primarily intended to keep Catholics in Lithu
ania informed of the situation of the Church there, these Lithuanian 
samizdat also serve as a constant appeal to the free world n o t 
to f o r g e t the plight of a people struggling against overwhelm
ing odds to defend their religious beliefs and to regain their 
basic human rights. 

Rev. Casimir Pugevičius 
Editor 

2 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Apearing since 1972 
Read this and pass it on! 

C H R O N I C L E O F T H E CATHOLIC C H U R C H 
IN LITHUANIA, No. 59 

In this issue: 

1. It is Good to Think Freely, but Even Better 
to Think Rightly 4 

2. Priests Struggle for Church Rights 9 
3. Action in Lithuania in Defense of the 

Arrested Priests 14 
4. Notes from the Case of 

Father Alfonsas Svarinskas ~ 26 
5. From the Trial of Jonas Sadūnas 32 
6. Investigations 36 
7. Our Prisoners 46 
8. News from the Dioceses 50 
9. In the Soviet School 61 

Lithuania August 15, 1983 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 3 



IT IS GOOD TO THINK F R E E L Y , 
BUT E V E N B E T T E R TO THINK RIGHTLY 

The plight of the Church in Lithuania has significantly deter
iorated since Yuri Andropov assumed power. The best priests are 
being blackmailed, threatened with imprisonment, and the like. 
People collecting signatures to protests are being rounded up and 
penalized, and the faithful — children as well as adults — are 
being investigated. Atheistic propaganda and anti-clerical libel 
are widespread. The press and television explain that children 
under eighteen may not serve Mass, participate in processions or 
sing in choirs. People are being interrogated and penalized for 
organizing Christmas celebrations (in Simnas, Prienai and Kybartai) 
and All Souls' Day processions. 

Teachers and in some places even mili t ia lurk about the 
churches to see whether children are not being prepared for First 
Communion, Sometimes, children are stopped in the street on the 
suspicion that they are on their way to catechism class. The more 
government atheists persecute the Faith within the country, the more 
they try afterwards to convince public opinion abroad of the com
plete freedom of religion in Lithuania. They let bishops out of 
Lithuania for ad limina visits to Rome and put priests in jail . 

Peace delegations of priests travel about to various congresses, 
while in Lithuania there is the greatest pressure to comply with the 
so-called Regulations for Religious Associations, which are intended 
for the complete destruction of the Church. 

Efforts of the Church in Lithuania to regain its constitutional 
rights appear humanly speaking, to be hopeless; the government 
is not responding to any protests, nor is it replying to petitions 
signed by scores of thousands; the faithful are discriminated against; 
the ranks of the clergy are thinning, and the number of parishes 
which have no priest is increasing. 

At this critical moment, Lithuania is losing two of its most 
zealous priests, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas Tamkevicius. 

Keeping in mind all of the above, the question arises in the mind 
of more than one person: Was it necessary? Was it not possible to get 
along without this sacrifice? 

Of course, these two Lithuanian priests could have avoided 
arrest and imprisonment if they had been blind to the injustices 
perpetrated against the faithful, if they had remained deaf to the 
voices of those calling for help, and, in the words of the old 

4 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Father Sigitas Tamkevičius 

Lithuanian expression, rested quietly under the broom, keeping 
their own comfortable spot, as more than one is doing today. But 
is that everything? As true shepherds, they could not act otherwise. 

Some consider them imprudent for such boldness. Seen in the 
same light, perhaps, were those who in the days of Czarist 
oppression wrote petitions to the government asking that the Lithua
nians be allowed to print books in the Roman alphabet, and our 
book carriers who smuggled such books over the border and dis
tributed them to the people, since they paid the price, many of them 
ending their days in Siberia. Did not their struggle appear 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 5 



Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 

pointless and unwise to the "clever ones" of those days, who wondered 
whether a handful of heroes could possibly hold out against the 
gendarmerie of the Czar's giant empire? 

It was laughable then even to think about a press or national 
freedom. Yet the struggle was not in vain. Moreover, some considered 
Bishop Teofilius Matulionis of Kaišiadorys unwise when he wrote a 
strong protest to the German occupational government for arresting 
young people, especially underage girls, during a religious festival, 
since that, too, was grounds for arrest. Also considered foolish were 
those who, during the German occupation, hid and protected Jews 

6 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



slated for extermination, as did Father Stakauskas and Father 
Paukštys. They risked their freedom and their lives. They took the 
risk because they were true shepherds. 

To Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, 
currently in prison, Harnack's words apply, " T h e r e is something 
greater than freedom; it is truth." Yes, they could not put up with 
lying, of which there is so much among us today, and they struggled 
for the truth, thereby losing their freedom. 

Everyone is probably acquainted with the statement by the 
world-renowned Jewish scientist, Albert Einstein, "I was never 
interested in the Church, but now I feel a great respect and sym
pathy for it, because only the Church has the courage and tenacity 
to defend the truth and human freedom. As a lover of freedom, I 
thought that when Hitler seized power in Germany, at least the 
universities would defend freedom, since they are, after all, the 
disseminators of truth. But the universities were silent. Then I 
thought that freedom would be defended by newspaper editors, who 
used to write powerful articles in behalf of freedom. But after a 
few weeks, they too fell silent. Only the Church stood in Hitler's 
way the whole time, when he wanted to crush truth and destroy free
dom." It is like this in Lithuania today, It is mostly the priests 
who are struggling against the lies being spread by every means. 

Those who consider them out of order or extremists, should 
remember that these priests are not unique, nor are they the first. In 
his day, when the Czar of Russia wanted to drown Lithuania in vodka, 
the Bishop of the Samogitians, Motiejus Valančius, established 
temperence societies. When the government forbade these, he issued 
a letter to priests urging them not to obey such interdicts; for this he 
experienced much unpleasantness from the governor. 

Poet Baranauskas' friend of younger days, Father K. Kairys, 
was exiled to Eastern Russia and died there when he was just twenty-
nine years old, because he had blessed a new high school without the 
government's permission. 

Father Mykolas Krupavičius also wore the chains of imprison
ment for writing two memoranda protesting the schemes of the 
occupier, and his inhumane treatment of people. 

Father A. Lipniūnas ended his life in the Stutthoff Concentra
tion Camp, because he spoke out in Saint Ann's Church in 
Vilnius about the occupation authorities who wanted to buy our 
young people with tobacco and liquor. 

During the Hitler era, about 4 0 0 0 priests who would not corn-

chron ic le of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 7 



promise with untruth were exterminated. At all times, even the 
darkest, it was a priest's hand which bore the torch of truth for 
companions in suffering — this is the priest's vocation. When others 
waver, he must stand firm. When others are silent, he must 
speak up. When others grovel, he must resist. When others become 
negligent, he must intercede for the nation, uniting his suffering 
with the redemptive Passion of the Lord. 

It is no secret that today, even among priests, some turn up 
who knuckle under, saying, "We can't blow against the wind"; they 
are silent when they should speak, they close their eyes in the face 
of injustice. Some of them do so because they are trying to 
preserve their earthly dwelling, and do not wish to attract the 
government's displeasure. They do not wish to be transferred to a 
lesser place. They often lable the most zealous priests as extremists. 

Bishop Valančius and Bishop Matulionis were extremists. The 
Servant of God, Archbishop Jurgis Matulevičius wrote in his diary, 
"God grant that we be caught up with that one great idea: 
to work, to struggle and to suffer for the Church, . . . to offer our 
lives to God and to the Church; to become worn out with work, 
suffering and battles for the Church; that we might have that great 
courage,undaunted by any obstacles posed by the world and its 
powers, not succombing to any fear, to go to work courageously, 
to enter the battle for the Church, where this is most needed; that is, 
where the secular government is persecuting the Church and the 
religious orders, restricting the Church and its organizations and 
agencies, so that we might fear that one thing, to die not having 
suffered anything, not having labored, not having worked for the 
Church, for the salvation of souls, or for the spread of the glory of 
G o d . . . " 

Such extremists were Father K. Kairys, Father A. Lipniūnas, 
Msgr. Mykolas Krupavičius and those 4000 priests killed by the 
Nazis. 

Such extremists were all of our book smugglers, who preserved 
the Lithuanian printed word. Such extremists were also Socrates 
and Plato, who was exiled from Syracuse, and Gandhi . . . such 
extremists are our priest-martyrs Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and 
Father Sigitas Tamkevičius. They are a noble breed. 

History is not always able to appreciate at the time. It often 
pronounces its judgement late, but it does make its pronouncement. 

The weakness of others must be counterbalanced by the courage 
and sacrifice of the brave. At one time, Giovanni Papini wrote, "I do 

8 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



not ask for bread or sympathy; I ask only for the small atom of truth..." 
One is lead to believe that our priest-martyrs Father Alfonsas 
Svarinskas and Father Sigitas Tamkevičius did not ask for bread or 
sympathy either. They only asked for the truth, that we might 
understand everything directly. 

T h e entrance to the University of Upsala is ornamented with the 
words: " I t is good to think freely, but even better to think right
ly." Are we thinking lightly about our martyr-priests who have been 
arrested, about the entire current plight of the Church? 

Pope Gregory V I I said, "I have loved the truth and hated untruth, 
and so I die in exile." Our priests, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, and 
Father Sigitas Tamkevičius are in prison because they loved the 
truth and hated untruth, because they understood correctly their 
duties and responsibilities. 

P R I E S T S S T R U G G L E F O R C H U R C H R I G H T S 

T o : The Presidium of the Supreme Soviet of the Soviet Union— 
Yuri Andropov 

Copy to: T h e Bishops and Diocesan Administrators of Lithuania 
From: The Priests of the Diocese of Kaišiadorys 

A P e t i t i o n 
We are concerned about the vicious attacks against religion 

which recently appeared in the press. In the speech of Petras 
Griškevičius, First Secretary of the Communist Party of Lithuania, 
he said, "We must strengthen in every way the bond between inte-
national and patriotic education on one hand, and on the other, the 
struggle for the destruction of religious anachronisms." (Second 
Plenary Session of the Lithuanian Communist Party, Vilnius, June 17, 
1981) 

Communist Party Seceatary L. Šepetys has also spoken out in 
writing against religion and good priests, while Commissioner 
Petras Anilionis of the Council for Religious Affairs is demanding that 
the Regulations for Religious Associations, ratified by the Presidium 
of the Supreme Soviet of the Lithuanian SSR, July 28, 1976, 
be implemented. 

T h e Lithuanian Catholic clergy would welcome normal rela
tions between the government of the L S S R and the Catholic Church 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 9 



in Lithuania. Neither we nor our faithful refuse to carry out 
the just requirements of the Soviet government which do not 
contradict the Faith or morals of the Roman Catholic Church. We 
are determined with it to struggle agains moral evils in our nation: 
alcoholism, break-up of families, hooliganism, destruction of un
born life and especially, the wide-spread practice of abortion, now 
that the government has legalized it. 

However, we wish to emphasize once again that we have no right 
to, and cannot carry out the Regulations for Religious Associations, 
since this is incompatible with our conscience. Some paragraphs of 
these regulations are not compatible with the Gospel of Christ, 
with Decrees of the Second Vatican Council, or for that matter, with 
the Constitution of the USSR, Lenin's Directives of January 23 , 1918, 
the Communist Party Directives of November 10, 1954, with the 
Universal Declaration of Human Rights or the Decisions of the 
Helsinki Final Act, by signing which, the Soviet Union obligated 
itself to make all of its laws compatible with the rules of the 
Helsinki Declaration. 

We therefore declare: 
We do not have the right to hand over the administration of the 

dioceses and parishes of the Roman Catholic Church to the civil 
government, or to committees composed of rank and file faithful, 
because in the Catholic Church, the Lord Jesus Christ Himself has 
established a hierarchical order (Mat 16, 18-19). The Church is 
ruled by the pope, the bishops and their assistants, the priests . 
The same is stated by the Second Vatican Council in Lumen Gentium 
(Par. 10, 1920-22); Codex Juris Canonici (Canons 218 , 219, 329, 
451) . The transgression of the aforesaid canons is forbidden under 
penalty of excommunication (See Canons 2333 and 2334.2) . 

We are obliged and cannot refuse to administer the sacraments 
to those who request them, especially to the sick and dying, every
where, regardless of the boundaries of our place of ministry (Canon 
882) . 

We request and demand abolition of the government imposed 
quota on the number of seminarians at the Kaunas Seminary, since 
according to Canon Law (Canons 1352 and 1357), the bishops and 
diocesan administrators are responsible for accepting candidates to 
the seminary, the appointing of teachers and instruction and training. 

We demand that the government place no obstacles to prevent the 
bishops of Lithuania and the administrators of dioceses, freely and 
independently, without requiring approval of the Commissioner of 

10 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 



A lecture at the Kaunas Theological Seminary. Prior to 1940, there were 
four seminaries in Lithuania. Admissions to the sole remaining seminary 
are strictly controlled. 

the Council for Religious Affairs, to appoint clergy to various 
spiritual duties. (Canon 147.2, 152, 455.1) 

We demand that officials of the Soviet government stop 
interfering with our visits as priests to our faithful, if they ask it. The 
obligation of making such visits is imposed on us by Canon Law 
(Canon 467.1) , and Decrees of the Kaišiadorys Diocesan Synod. 
Now, however, such visitation is forbidden. For example, Soviet 
officials have prevented priests from visiting their parishioners in 
Alytus and Kapsukas, while in Prienai, Father Antanas Gražulis was 
even given an administrative fine. 

We demand that Ordinaries be able to visit freely the parishes of 
their diocese. 

The above-mentioned duties are imposed upon us Catholic 
clergy of Lithuania by the Canon Law of the Catholic Church, and 
decisions of councils and synods. Meanwhile, the Regulations for 
Religious Associations forbid us to fulfill these obligations. No 
matter what kind of sanctions the Soviet government applies to us, 
we must act in accordance with the instruction of Sacred 
Scripture: "Better to obey God, rather than men," (Acts 5, 29) 

Normal relations of the Catholic Church with the Soviet govern-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 11 



ment of Lithuania are always being disturbed by crude anti-religious 
propaganda offensive to the faithful; the excesses of Soviet offi
cials; discrimination against believers at work; persecution of 
office workers, teachers and students for fulfilling their religious 
obligations; destruction of crosses; desecration of the Blessed Sac
rament; closing of churches and robbery of churches and priests. 
T h e clergy and faithful were very offended on account of the 
repeated destruction of the Hill of Crosses (Village of Jurgaičiai, 
Rayon of Šiauliai), and Alkakalnis, or Maiden Hill (Rayon of Tel
šiai, Village of Pasruojė). 

The Archcathedral of Vilnius has been converted into an art 
gallery, the Church of St. Casimir into the Museum of Atheism, 
the Church of the Queen of Peace in Klaipėda into a concert 
hall, even though the faithful of Klaipėda have no place to pray. 

With the approach ol significant jubi lees: 500 years since the 
death of St. Casimir (1984) and 600 years since the establishment 
of Christianity in Lithuania (1987), the priests and faithful of Lithua
nia are waiting for gestures of goodwill from the Party and the 
government: 

1. To return to Catholics churches which have been closed and 
confiscated, especially the Archcathedral of Vilnius, the Church of 
Saint Casimir in Vilnius and the Queen of Peace Church in Klaipėda. 

2. To forbid destruction of historical-religious treasures: crosses, 
wayside shrines and monuments; to forbid destruction of sites 
venerated and considered sacred by the faithful. 

3. To amend the Regulations for Religious Associations, passed 
July 28, 1976, in such a way that they be compatible with the Canons 
of the Catholic Church, thereby making it possible for clergy and 
faithful to abide by them. 

4. To return to his duties Bishop Julijonas Steponavičius of 
the Archdiocese of Vilnius, exiled without trial for more than twenty 
years to Žagarė. 

5. To review contracts with the government foisted upon parish 
committees by force and deceit. 

6. To warn rayon and district officials to cease discrimination 
against priests and faithful, since the faithful constitute a majority 
of the population in Lithuania, and are known for their conscientious 
work. They should not be encouraged by the tactless actions of 
officials to look upon the Soviet government negatively. 

7. To allow the erection of churches in new cities, and especially 
in the microrayons of expanding cities. 

12 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. SO 



Exiled Bishop Julijonas Steponavičius encircled by 
friends in Lithuania. Standing next to and in back of 
the bishop are, respectively, Father Sigitas Tamke-
vičius and Father Alfonsas Svarinskas (with glasses), 
both of whom were arrested in 1983 for religious 
activity. As charter members of the Catholic Com
mittee for the Defense of Believers' Rights, they 
petitioned the government to permit Bishop Stepona
vičius to resume his duties as Bishop of the Vilnius 
Archdiocese. He has been prevented from doing so 
by Soviet authorities since 1961. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



8. To allow the fulfilling of religious ritual intended for burial 
of the dead. 

We await your reply to our communications, to be sent to one 
of the undersigned priests of the Diocese of Kaišiadorys. 

February, 1983 

Priests of the Diocese of Kaišiadorys: 
L. Puzonas, Z. Navickas, M. Misiūnas, K. Žilys, S. Linda, P. Bin

gelis, R. Šalčiūnas, V. Sidaras, J. Katulis, C. Kavaliauskas, J. Milašius, 
J. Zubrus, J. Tomkus, P. Žiugžda,E. Kraujalis, P. Guobys, K. Trimonis, 
B. Klimas, S. Kiškis, A. Šatas, B. Bulika, Z. Gustaitis, K. Pivariūnas, 
A. Ažubalis, Z. Stančiauskas, Z. Červokas, J. Stasiūnas, J. Pilka, 
N. Švogždys, P. Krikščiukaitis, J. Kazlauskas, P. Venckus, J. Voveris, J. 
Anusevičius, V. Avižienis, R. Puzonas. 

About thirty signatures are illegible. 

ACTION IN LITHUANIA IN D E F E N S E OF T H E 
ARRESTED PRIESTS 

T o : Yuri Andropov, Secretary General of the C P S U 
Copies to: The Attorney General of the Lithuanian SSR 

Bishops and Diocesan Administrators 
T h e Commissioner for Cult in Lithuania (Commissioner 

of the Council for Religious Affairs — Trans. Note) 
From: Priests of the Kaišiadorys Diocese 

A P e t i t i o n 
Recently in our press, articles on atheistic topics have increased, 

and, on January 26, 1983, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, the Pastor of 
the Catholic Parish in Viduklė (Raseiniai Rayon) was arrested. 
Immediately, in the rayon newpapers, old accusations against 
Father Svarinskas were repeated. 

We know Father Alfonsas Svarinskas to be a good, zealous 
priest, actively struggling against the constantly spreading drunken
ness in Lithuania, boldly raising his voice against the wrongs which 
exist in the land of our fathers, and daring to state that when the 
atheists, given free rein go too far, the law is arbitrarily abused; 
believers and things sacred to them are insulted, their shrines are 
desecrated. 

T h e article by Vytautas Žeimantas about Father Alfonsas Sva-

14 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Following Mass at the religious shrine dedicated to Our Lady of Šiluva, 
Father Alfonsas Svarinskas led pilgrimage in kneeling procession, August 
12, 1982. 

rinskas, published in Tiesa (Truth), on June 28 ,1978 , and now reprinted 
in rayon newspapers, is false. During the post-War years in Lithuania, 
many people were repressed, completely unjustly and without trial. 
Hence, it is wrong to throw the events of that era up to Father Svarins
kas, just as it is wrong to punish someone twice for the same offense. 
The "guilt" of those days was, in the case of many, trumped up. One 
must not call people who suffered in those days "bandits without 
exception. By the same token, we do not believe that people 
visiting Father Alfonsas Svarinskas at the present time are former 
"bandits". 

Soviet law states that it is very humane toward criminals; even 
when punishing real criminals, it does not allow anyone to 
ridicule them, and orders that those returning from the place of 
punishment be employed without discrimination. Why then single out 
Father Alfonsas Svarinskas for attack? 

Moreover, Father Svarinskas' participation in the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights cannot be treated as a 
crime. They operated openly, wrote petitions to Soviet agencies, 
reporting where and exactly how religious believers are victims of 
discrimination. Everyone knows that religious believers are often 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 15 



insulted and mistreated. T h e Constitution grants the right of 
criticism, and provides penalties for the supression of such criticism. 

The Regulations for Religious Associations are obsolete, cont
radicting the Constitution and international obligations of the 
U S S R . Their requirements violate the conscience of the believer, 
the direct duties of the priest and Church law. An absolute 
majority of the priests in Lithuania have expressed in writing to the 
government of the U S S R that they really cannot obey many of these 
regulations without shirking their duties and committing an offense 
against their Church. We think that laws ought to serve people, and 
keep in mind existing and tolerated Churches. When anyone heeding 
his conscience, does his duty and is penalized because of unjust 
laws, he feels he is right and even heroic. 

Last year, we rejoiced at the return of our bishop, Vincentas 
Sladkevičius, to his duties after twenty-five years of completely 
meaningless isolation. This return seemed to more than one person to 
be a ray of light in our sky. Hence, Father Svarinskas' arrest un
expectedly shocked us all. Most of the priests in Lithuania could 
be accused the same way. 

T h e international situation, public statements of the Soviet 
government to the world, and our good intention to be of service to 
people allows us to believe that we should be better treated. 

We therefore request you to take steps that the criminal case 
being prepared against Alfonsas Svarinskas be terminated, and that 
this zealous priest of ours be allowed to work in freedom and in the 
Church, because there is a shortage of priests in Lithuania. All the 
more so because he still remains a priest, and will work everywhere, 
at all times. We believe that it is not Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, who 
spoke sensitively, inspirationally and openly about the present evils 
in our society, who is your enemy. There are people who do not 
work anywhere, work unconscientiously, live wrongly and disturb the 
peace and tranquility of life. It is for the straightening out and the 
education of such people that all of our efforts should be aimed. 

We ask you to allow priests and faithful, without bothering them 
or interfering with them, to work with all people of good-will 
for the good of our whole society. 

February, 1983 

Priests of the Diocese of Kaišiadorys: 
Bishop Vincentas Sladkevičius, Vaclovas Aliulis, Aleksandras 

Alkovickas, Juozapas Anusevičius, Antanas Araminas, Vladislovas 

1 6 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Avižienis, Alfonsas Ažubalis, Petras Budrauskas, Bronislovas Bulika 
Viktoras Vilius Cukuras, Juozapas Čeberiokas, Zigmantas Čerkas, 
Juozapas Dobrovolskis, Jonas Danyla. 

Pranciškus Tenevičius, Petras Guobys, Zigmantas Gusteinis, 
Canon Jonas Jonys, Antanas Jurgilas, Jonas Katulis, Jonas Kaušyla, 
Česlovas Kavaliauskas, Ignotas Kavaliauskas, Jonas Kazlauskas, 
Canon Stanis lovas Kiškis, Edvardas Kraujalis, Petras Kastytis 
Krikščiukaitis, Jonas Kuizinas. 

Stanislovas Čupaila, Canon Petras Laskauskas, Aleksandras 
Leonavičius, Stanislovas Linda, Juozapas Lunius, Juozapas Ma-
salskas, Juozapas Matulaitis, Ignotas Milašius, Hiliaras Misiūnas, 
Zenonas Navickas, Bronius Novelskis, Mikalojus Novickis. 

Zigmantas Paulikas, Mykolas Marijonas, Petkevičius, Jonas Pilka, 
Vincentas Pinkevičius, Kazimieras Pivariūnas, Liudvikas Puzonas, 
Rokas Puzonas, Vytautas Sidaras, Leonas Smalinskas, Zigmantas 
Stančauskas, Stanislovas Stankevičius, Juozapas Stasiūnas, Vytau
tas Sudavičius. 

Romualdas Šalčiūnas, Alfonsas Šatas, Albinas Šlikinis, Petras 
Šiugžda, Nikodemas Švogžlys, Jonas Tomkus, Kazimieras Trimonis, 
Petras Valatka, Pranciškus Venckus, Juozapas Voveris, Jonas Zubrus, 
Kazimieras Žilys, Jonas Žvinys. 

T o : Yuri Andropov, Secretary General of the Central Committee 
of the U S S R 

From: The Priests of the Diocese of Panevėžys 

A P e t i t i o n 
On January 27, 1983, the organ of the Central Committee of 

the Communist Party of Lithuania, of the Supreme Soviet of the 
Lithuanian SSR, and the Council of Ministers of the Lithuanian SSR, 
Tiesa printed a report that in the Office of the Attorney General of the 
Lithuanian SSR, a criminal case had been prepared against Alfonsas 
Svarinskas, and on January 26, 1983, in accordance with the law, 
Father Svarinskas had been indicted for anti-constitutional and anti-
state activity. 

It happened that not only was a case being brought, but 
Father Svarinskas, on January 26, was arrested in Raseiniai and taken 
to the Vilnius KGB prison. This painfully sad news spread quite 
v. idely, shaking priests and faithful, and causing disquiet. 

Father Svarinskas' activities had been confined to the religious 
sphere. He had sought that believers might avail themselves of that 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 17 



which is declared and guaranteed by the basic law of the land, 
the Constitution, and signed by the government of the Soviet Union 
in international agreements. He is accused of ignoring the Regula
tions for Religious Associations. On their part, two bishops and 522 
priests had officially stated to the government of the U S S R 
that these regulations contradict Church law, and in ignoring 
the latter, the faithful priest's conscience is violated. 

Father Svarinskas, a member of the Catholic Committee for 
the Defense of Believers ' Rights, in speaking out against dis
crimination of believers, based himself on Par. 47 of the L S S R 
Constitution: "Every citizen of the Lithuanian SSR has the right 
to submit to state organs and to public organizations suggestions 
for the improvement of work, and the right to criticize short-comings 
in the w o r k . . . It is forbidden to persecute anyone for such 
criticism. Individuals persecuted for criticism are liable to criminal 
prosecution." 

Dissemination of the Faith by sermons and defense of the Faith 
is not anti-constitutional or anti-state activity. Father Svarinskas 
confined himself to that. 

We ask the Soviet government to withdraw the case against 
Father Svarinskas, and to allow him to perform his priestly 
duties. 

March 4, 1983 

Priests of the Diocese of Panevėžys: 
Petras Adomonis, Bronius Antanaitis,, Vincentas Arlauskas, Jonas 

Bagdonas, Juozas Bagdonas, Bronius Balaiša, Antanas Balaiš is , 
Vytautas Balašauskas, Jonas Balčiūnas, Jurgis Balickaitis, Kostas 
Balsys. Petras Baltuška, Algis Baniulis, Kazimieras Baronas, Laimin-
gas-Feliksas Blynas, Valdas Braukyla, Adolfas Breive, Petras Budriū-
nas, Jonas Buliauskas, Jonas Butkus, Povilas Čiučkis. 

Juozas Dubnikas, Kazimieras Dulksnys, Steponas Galvydis, 
Juozas Garška, Juozas Giedraitis, Kazimieras Girnius, Mykolas Gy
lys, Antanas Gobis, Alfonsas Gražys, Klemensas Gutauskas, Gau-
dentas Ikamas, Tadas Ivanovskis, Alfonsas Jancys, Povilas Janke
vičius, Juozas Janulis, Vytautas Jasiūnas, Jonas Jatulis, Jonas Juo
delis, Antanas Juška. 

Alfonsas Kedžius, Antanas Kairys, Vytautas Kapočius, Lionginas 
Keršulis, Petras Kiela, Antanas Kietis, Anicetas Kisielius, Povilas 
Klezys, Vladas Kremenskas, Stanislovas Krumpliauskas, Petras Kuz
mickas,Jonas Labakojis, Jonas Lapinskas, Antanas Liesis, Juozas 
Lukšas, Leonas Lukšas. 

18 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Petras Markevičius, Vytautas Marozas, Aleksandras Masys, Vy
tautas Masys, Anttanas Mikulėnas, Povilas Miškinis, Antanas Mit-
rikas, Kazimieras Mozūras, Jonas Nagulevičius, Algirdas Narušis 
Lionginas Neniškis, Petras Nykštas, Albinas Paltinavičius, Steponas 
Pelešynas, Antanas Petrauskas, Albinas Pipiras, Jonas Pranevičius, 
Augustinas Pranskietis, Robertas Pukenis, Izidorius Puriuškis. 

Antanas Remeikis, Pranas Raščius, Jonas Rimša, Edmundas Rin
kevičius, Pranas Sabaliauskas, Raimundas Saprigonas, Bronius Sim-
sonas, Leonardas Skardinskas, Mykolas Stonys, Vincentas Stanke
vič ius, B r o n i u s Strazdas, Aloyzas Sungai la , Alfonsas St r ie l-
čiūnas, Povilas Svirskis, Ignas Šiaučiūnas, Bronius Šlapelis, Povi
las Šliauteris, Gediminas Šukys, Juozas Šumskis. 

Albertas Talacka, Leonardas Tamošauskas, Stasys Tamulionis, 
Petras Tarulis, Vytautas Tvarijonas, Jonas Uogintas, Benediktas 
Urbonas, Sigitas Uždavinys, Jonas Vaičiūnas, Antanas Valančiūnas, 
Juozas Varnas, Povilas Varšinskas, Antanas Vaškevičius, Juozas 
Vaškevičius. 

Vytautas Zakrys, Stasys Zubavičius, Antanas Zulonas, Bronius 
Žilinskas, Serafinas Žvinys. 

Of 126 priests in the diocese, 117 signed, 4 refused to sign, 5 
could not be contacted. 

T o : Yuri Andropov, Secretary General, C P S U From: T h e Priests 
of the Archdiocese of Kaunas 

A P e t i t i o n 
On January 26, 1983, on orders from the Office of the Attorney 

General of the Lithuanian SSR, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, Pastor 
of Viduklė was arrested. We, priests of the Archdiocese of Kaunas, 
are well acquainted with Father Svarinskas since for many years he 
has worked in the parish of Viduklė. We know him to be a zealous 
priest. He would courteously serve the faithful implementing the will 
of the Church, he zealously struggled against alcoholism, and always 
spoke only his convictions. T h e accusations against Father Alfon
sas Svarinskas, that he is involved in anti-Soviet activities, 
are unfounded. 

Father Svarinskas is accused of disregarding the Regulations for 
Religious Associations. At one time, two bishops and 522 priests 
officially expressed to the government of the U S S R their contention 
that not one priest loyal to the Church would be able to obey those 
regulations, since they contradict Canon Law and are incompatible 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 19 



with the Constitution of the USSR. Hence, it is not only Father 
Svarinskas who disobeyed the Regulations for Religious Associations. 
They are also disregarded by all priests of Lithuania loyal to the 
Church, because by honoring them they would not act contrary to 
Church law and against their own consciences. 

For example, a priest substituting for the pastor of a parish 
pledges to administer the parish conscientiously in spiritual and 
material matters, but the Regulations for Religious Associations 
demand that the priest be merely a minister of cult. 

When the press wrote about Father Svarinskas, not one serious 
argument was proposed that his activities were anti-Soviet. 

Father Svarinskas was incriminated for his activities in the 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights. What is the 
documents of the Catholic Committee can be anti-Soviet? The 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights raised in its 
documents only matters pertaining to the discrimination against the 
faithful. 

We are deeply convinced that Father Alfonsas Svarinskas has 
been arrested just for his religious activities. Hence his case compro
mises the Soviet government in the eyes of the entire world. 

We request that Father Alfonsas Svarinskas be released and his 
case dismissed. 

Signed by priests of the Archdiocese of Kaunas: 
Bishop J. Steponavičius, S. Pilka, L. Kalinauskas, J. Survila, 

R. Mizaras, V. Brusokas, J. Užkuraitis, M. Dobravolskis, A. Imbras, 
P. Matulaitis, A. Počiulpis, B. Jakubauskas, J. Preinas, V. Ramanaus
kas, M. Buožius, V. Šauklys, P. Meilus, Z. Grinevičius, R. Mace
vičius, P. Pranckūnas, L. Semaška, J. Razmantas, V. Griganavi-
čius. 

A. Petraitis, A. Markaitis, P. Žiugžda, K. Paslaikas, K. Dak-
nevičius, L. Vaičiulionis, J. Maleckis, V. Radzevičius, J. Aleksiū-
nas, K. Sirūnas, B. Nemeikšis, P. Ščepavičius, A. Jakubauskas, J. 
Vaicekauskas, B. Gimžauskas,, K. Jakaitis, P. Petraitis, B. Gaižu
tis, K. Dambrauskas, P. Mikutis, P. Bubnys, V. Brilius, Iz. Butkus. 

V. Valavičius, J. Raudonikis, J. Račaitis, F. Baliūnas, S. Kadys, 
A. Ylius, V. Luzgauskas, J. Dobilaitis, G. Gudanavičius, L. Jagmi
nas, V. Tamoševičius, B. Stasuitis, A. Vanagas,, V. Pranskietis, A. 
Slavinskas, P . Mačiuta, J . Fabi janskas , E . Bartul i s , J . Indriū
nas, J. Babonas, A. Bulotas, P. Martinkus, A. Lileika, A. Jurgutis, K. 
Stankevičius. 

A. Lapė, Z. Veselka, A. Ramanauskas, R. Liukas, J. Želvys, J. 

20 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Matulevičius, B. Povilanskis, J. Katinas, P. Gaižauskas, P. Tavorai-
tis, P. Kazlauskas, B. Vairą, P. Bastys, J. Kaknevičius, A. Dany-
la, J. Tamonis, J. Girdzevičius, S. Gruodis, P. Liubonas, A. Mo
čius, J . Voveris, J . Vaiče l iūnas, J . Albavičius, E . Semaška, G . 
Dunda, J. Povilaitis, V. Petkevičius, J. Kazlauskas. 

To: T h e Prosecutor of the Lithuanian SSR. 
Copies to: Bishop L. Povilonis, Aposttolic Administrator of the 

Archdiocese of Kaunas and the Diocese of Vilkaviškis. 

From: The Parish Committee of Kybartai. 

A P e t i t i o n 
It will soon be two months that the pastor of our parish, Father 

Sigitas Tamkevičius, has been held in the K G B isolation prison. 
T h e faithful of the parish of Kybartai are patiently waiting for 
his return. We are convinced that he has not committed any crime. 
It is already nearly eight years that we know him as an energetic, up
right and sincere man. For seven years, we have listened to his 
sermons and have not heard him libel anyone, or urge changing the 
present political and economic system. We have never heard our 
pastor urging us not to abide by the Constitution. 

He has exhorted us to respect other people, cal led for con
scient iousness at work, has b e e n dead set against loafing and 
drunkenness and against taking other people's property. 

He has encouraged young people to study hard and honor their 
parents, teachers and elders. We ask the Attorney General to con
sider our petition and to arrange matters so that our pastor, Father 
Sigitas Tamkevičius, would be released without delay. 

June 30, 1983 
Members of the Kybartai Church Committee 

(Mrs.) O. Griškaitienė, (Miss) B. Siaurusaitytė, (Mrs.) N. Mačiu-
la i t ienė, (Mr.) S.Kroelskas, (Mr.) T. F e r e n s a s , (Mrs.) E. Men-
činskienė, (Mr.) Katkevičius, (Mr.) V. Paulauskas, (Mr.) M. Ašmonas, 
(Mr.) A. Bilickas, (Mr.) M. Sabaliauskas, (Mr.) K. Abraitis, (Mrs.) M. 
Mališkienė, (Mr.) J. Samuolis, (Miss) D. Abraitytė, (Mr.) V. Urbonas, 
(Mrs.) G. Želvienė, (Mr.) Tutlys, (Miss) T. Basanavičiūtė. 

Throughout Lithuania, signatures have been and are being col
lected for the release of Fathers Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 21 



A commemorative card 
issued clandestinely in 
Lithuania in honor of 
Father Sigitas Tamkevi-
čius. The caption reads: 
"Father Sigitas Tamkevi-
čius. Born 1 9 3 8 in the 
Village of Gudoniai in the 
District of Alytus. Ordained 
in 1962 by Bishop P. Ma
želis. Arrested May 6, 
1 9 8 3 , at the trial of 
Father A. Svarinskas in 
Vilnius." 

Tamkevičius. Signing the protest against the arrest of Father Sva
rinskas were the faithful of the below named parishes: 

Pajūris — 43 Pievėnai — 48 
Šatės — 511 Skaudvilė — 177 
Šilalė — 257 Klaipėda — 1709 

Below we present the texts of petitions and protests under 
which signatures are being solicited in Lithuania on account of the 
arrest of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius and the sentencing of Father 
Alfonsas Svarinskas to a long term in camp and exile, and being sent 

22 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



to C P S U Secretary General Yuri Andropov and other high govern
ment agencies. 

A P e t i t i o n 
On May 6, 1983, the sad news reached us faithful that during the 

trial of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, a criminal complaint was brought 
against Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, pastor of the parish of Kybartai 
and member of the Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' 
Rights. 

Father Tamkevičius is one of the best priests in Lithuania and 
the accusation against him of anti-state and anti-constitutional 
activities is unjust. 

We consider the arrests of Lithuanian priests as a persecu
tion of us faithful. After all, we grow the bread and work in the 
factories — the state depends on us. 

We demand that Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, who has b e e n 
sentenced, and Father Sigitas Tamkevičius , who has been arrested, 
be released. 

A P e t i t i o n 
On May 6, 1983, the painful news reached us faithful of Lithua

nia that F a t h e r Alfonsas Svar inskas had b e e n s e n t e n c e d to 
seven years of camp and three years of exile. As if that were not 
enough, Father Sigitas Tamkevičius had been arrested. A criminal 
case had been brought against him because he was a good and zealous 
priest of the Catholic Church. 

What does all this mean? How long will the faithful be ridiculed 
and discriminated against? Surely, this is not your response to the 
request of 5,000 Lithuanian faithful for the release of Father Alfon
sas Svarinskas, who was arrested, althouth innocent. 

A P e t i t i o n 
Currently in Lithuania, over 150 parishes have no priests. 

Recently, two priests were arrested: Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigi
tas Tamkevičius. All of this arouses great concern among us faithful. 
There are many places where the religious needs of the faithful can 
no longer be fully satisfied. 

We cannot understand why these priests have been arrested and 
are b e i n g tr ied. We have heard t h e i r sermons, or s ta tements 
by the Committee for the Defense of Bel ievers ' Rights. They do 
not say one word against the state or against the system. 

Our press, in describing the trial of Father Svarinskas, did not 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 23 



indicate a single crime against the state or its system for which this 
priest has been sentenced. It speaks in generalities: "anti-constitu
tional, anti-Soviet activity, l ibel". But what the activity was, they 
do not say. 

Those priests in their statements merely defended the rights of 
believers, publicized facts showing discrimination against the faith
ful in various areas of life and publicized the arbitrariness of the 
atheists, infringing on the rights and feelings of the faithful. T h e 
publicizing of these facts cannot be treated as a libel against the 
state and its system. 

You said in your speech of June 15, 1983, " I n our country, every
one has equal rights and equal duties to society." (Tiesa, June 16, 
1983, No. 138). 

C P S U Secretary K. Chernenka, in his speech of June 14, 1983, 
stated, "Everyone knows that our Constitution guarantees freedom 
of conscience. Communists are dedicated atheists, but do not force 
their views on anybody. Our method is education, argumentation 
and propaganda. (Tiesa, June 14, 1983, No. 137). 

Well said, but in practice it is different. In all the schools of 
Lithuania, pupils are required to choose: If you go to church, you will 
not be a member of the Communist Youth League — and thus an 
a theis t — so you shall not get into any inst i tut ion of h igher 
learning. Is this not discrimination and the force-feeding of atheism? 
AnH since the priests publicize these and similar cases of discrimina
tion against the faithful, they are accused of libel against the state and 
its system, of anti-constitutional activities, arrested and tried. 

We ask you as the leader of the state to do everything to see that 
discrimination against the faithful cease and that the priests ar
rested for accurate criticism — Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas 
Tamkevičius — be released. 

A P r o t e s t 
Having read in the May 7th edition oi'Tiesa the report that Father 

Sigitas Tamkevičius is to be subjected to a criminal trial on the 
basis of Par. 68.1 of the L S S R Criminal Code, we are greatly 
scandalized. 

Such an accusation by the Supreme Court of the L S S R , we 
consider unjust. Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, like Father Alfonsas 
Svarinskas, is one of the most zealous priests of our nation. 

In his sermons, he has defended the authority of the Church 
and the state, he has preached temperance, a conscientious attitude 

24 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



of people toward work, youthful development in virtue and obedience 
to commandments of God and the Church. 

His arrest is one more attack against the Catholic Church of 
Lithuania and its most zealous priests. 

Honorable Attorney General, even though the Soviet govern
ment has given no consideration to the witness of45,000 believers that 
Father Svarinskas was unjustly taken to criminal court, we demand 
in protest that the priests being unjustly punished — Alfonsas 
Svarinskas and Sigitas Tamkevičius — be released, and we ask 
that priests zealously doing their duty not be penalized. 

We, who with our calloused hands earn bread for all those in 
power, demand that freedom of religion be allowed. 

Signing the statements and protests were: 

Dotnuva — 136, Vidiškiai — 170, Dūkštas — 4 4 8 , Imbradas — 8 6 , 
Veisėjai — 475, Kirdeikiai — 161, Sintautai — 110, Skirsnemunė — 
5 0 , Santaika — 5 7 1 , M e t e l i a i — 6 1 8 , Seir i ja i — 3 7 1 , Vištytis 
— 145, V i e š v i e n a i — 8 9 , Paringys — 1 5 5 9 , Girdžia i — 2 7 9 , 
Raseiniai — 636, Balbieriškis — 4 0 6 , Prienai rayon — 1020, Kėdainiai 
— 1142, Anykščiai, — 415, Utena — 828, Druskininkai — 453, Prie
nai — 2996. 

Šakiai — 1717, Kybartai — 1145, Pociūnėliai — 76, Spitrėnai 
— 42, Užpaliai — 454, Salakas — 136, Leipalingis — 351, Virbalis 
— 128, Vilkaviškis — 1149, Gižai — 87, Riečiai — 35, Krosna — 
4 1 9 , Liubavas — 4 7 4 , Pi lv i šk ia i — 3 3 5 , Butr imonys — 3 4 1 , 
Šimkaičiai — 139, Gražiškiai — 535, Bartininkai — 604, Vilnius — 
1024, Šiauliai — 1255, Ukmergė — 4 8 9 , Zarasai — 522, Biržai 
— 2345, Telšiai — 1007. 

Garliava — 317, Rudamina — 2 2 4 , Le l iūna i — 2 1 8 , Smal
vos _ 7 8 , Skudutiškės — 3 2 5 , Kapčiamiest is — 7 5 4 , Kudirkos 
Naumiestis — 357, Jurbarkas — 479, Simnas — 627, Igliauka — 161, 
Gudeliai — 85, Šeštokai — 163, Leckava — 3 1 , Punia — 268, Jonava 
— 406, Pajevonys — 1705, Griškabūdis — 227, Kaunas 7324, Lazdi
jai — 1848 Molėtai — 212, Panevėžys — 2672, Mažeikiai — 671, 
Žagarė — 270, Alytus I, II — 1098. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 25 



N O T E S F R O M T H E C A S E O F 
F A T H E R ALFONSAS SVARINSKAS 

Father Svarinskas' police file consisted of 5465 pages. 
On the basis of the Court Decree, April 22, 1983, there are 

grounds for remanding the accused for trial. It would be point
less to summon to the trial the witnesses : S. Sotnichenko, B. 
Matuliauskas, P. Milius, A. Mačys. 

The group: (Mrs.) A. Gudaitienė, (Miss) J. Bernotaitė, (Mrs.) V. 
Jonaitienė, V. Valeikis, (Mrs.) O. Tamašauskienė, (Mrs.) A. Juodei
kienė, G. Gudanavičius, P. Kačiušis, (Mrs.) S. Kaplanienė, (Mrs.) E. 
Matonienė, J. Plitnikas, (Miss) L. Rudžionytė, (Mrs.) J. Bagdonienė, 
(Mrs.) S. Sadauskienė, (Miss) B. Kulpinskaitė, N. Mizaras, Z. Kubi
lius, Z. Kamarūnas, S. Kebleris, (Mrs.) R. Znamenskienė, and V. Cu-
kuras. Circumstances established by their statements can be checked 
against other sources. 

Witnesses A. Keina, J. Kauneckas, V. Velavičius, V. Stakėnas, L. 
Kalinauskas and (Miss) Gavėnaitė failed to provide evidence about 
the facts in connection with the accusations brought against A. Sva
rinskas; hence, these witnesses are not invited to the trial either. There 
were twenty-one witnesses to testify regarding his sermons: three 
did not appear, eleven were Party members, four were members of 
the Communist Youth League and four were not Party members. 

They also questioned Father Antanas Gražulis and some people 
from Igliauka, but they gave no testimony against Father Svarinskas, 
and so, they were not summoned to testify. 

Criminal Case No. 09-2-003-83 
Trying the case was the Prosecutor for Special Cases, Egidijus 

Bičkauskas, hailing from Jeizna. 
T h e judges were L S S R Supreme Court Vice Chairman M. 

Ignotas; Associates were (Mrs.) E. Treinienė and A. Jašmantas; the 
Secretary was (Miss) V. Čeikauskaitė. 

The prosecutor was assisted by five KGB prosecutors: Lieutenant 
Colonel Markevičius, Majors Pilelis and Rainys, Captain Jurkšta and 
Senior Lieutenant Vydžėnas. 

Having heard the case, the Judges' panel decided: " T h e accused, 
A. Svarinskas, seeking to weaken the Soviet government and under 
cover of the defense of believers' rights, from 1978 until January, 
1983, systematically, in writing and by the spoken word, calumniated 
the Soviet governmental system and public order, and urged people to 

26 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



fight them. He demeaned the international prestige of the USSR. In 
sermons to believers and in documents prepared in the name of the so-
called Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights A. 
Svarinskas used to present distorted or fabricated material and 
libelous inventions, he extolled persons who had worked against the 
Soviet system, encouraged others to follow their example, and urged 
them to break Soviet law regulating the separation of the church 
from the state, and to disobey local government organs." 

Originally, there were twenty nine sermons, but tapes recorded 
by the spies were ruined, so that only eighteen (sic. Another source 
adds two sermons from Miroslavas — Trans. Note) were left: four 
from Kybartai, four from Kalvarija, three from Viduklė, two from 
Šiluva, one from Žagarė, one from Pagramantis and one from 
Veiviržėnai. Here is what the decision of the court says about the 
sermons: 

In them he stated that government organs have by administrative 
means, restricted the basic rights of believers and of the church, 
made young believers and students the special targets of discrimina
tion, persecuted laity and clergy, purposely refused to prevent 
attacks on clergy and churches, and did not try to find the 
real murderers of priests. 

Not concealing his opposition to the Soviet system, Svarinskas 
tried in his sermons to demonstrate that in Soviet Lithuania, as a 
result of the socialist way of life, there has been a proliferation of such 
social vices as drunkenness, loafing, alcoholism, hooliganism, adultery 
and venereal diseases. Svarinskas urged that more efforts and time be 
alotted to the matter of the so-called "re-birth of the nation", and en
couraged resistance against the Soviet idea of order. 

Expanding his anti-Soviet activity, Svarinskas, on November 13, 
1978, together with other individuals, without any mandate or 
permission from government organs, named himself the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights. In its name, he 
disseminated texts. From November, 1978, until September, 1982, he 
prepared no fewer than fifty one documents. 

With that purpose in mind, on November 22, 1978, at the apart
ment of V. Kapitanchuk in Moscow, in a meeting with representatives 
of the bourgeois press arranged by members of the so-called "Chris
tian Committee", Svarinskas passed on to bourgeois correspondents 
the first four documents of the "Catholic Committee", and in June, 
1979, in the apartment of A. Znamenkis in Kaunas, he gave US tourist 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 27 



Charter members of the Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers' 
Rights (from left): Father Juozas Zdebskis, Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, 
Father Vincas Velavičius, Father Jonas Kauneckas, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 

Valdemaras Cukuras three "Committee" documents (Nos. 12, 15 and 
1 7 ) . . . 

Foreign bourgeois propaganda organs made broad use of the 
writings of the libelous "Catholic Committee" in their activities 
against the Soviet system, put them in various publications and 
broadcast them in anti-Soviet radio programs. 

Moreover, on November 22, 1978, Svarinskas participated in the 
creation, and himself signed, a joint statement of the so-called 
"Christian Committee", addressed to Pope John Paul I I , other leaders 
of the Christian church, public committees defending believers' 
rights and US President J. Carter. In this document, it is stated 
that in the Soviet Union, believers are persecuted. Foreign insti
tutions are being instigated to interfere in the internal affairs of 
the USSR, and an effort is being made to encourage a propaganda 
campaign against the USSR. 

For the same purpose, Svarinskas, on December 8, 1978, signed 
as a member of the Catholic committee associated with the so-called 

28 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Moscow Helsinki Group, agreements to support "document" no. 69 
entitled, "Thirty Years Since the Universal Declaration of Human 
Rights". In this petition addressed to world society, it is falsely 
claimed that in the Soviet Union, freedom of conscience and other 
civil rights guaranteed by the Constitution are violated. 

For anti-Soviet purposes, Svarinskas, in February, 1982, created, 
proclaimed to believers in the church of Viduklė and after 
signing it himself, organized the solicitation of signatures to a 
petition addressed to the First Secretary of the Central Com
mittee of the Lithuanian Communist Party. In the petition, he wrote 
of the so-called terrorizing and persecution of believers ' children in 
Lithuania. This document was reproduced and distributed in various 
cities and rayons in Lithuania, and signatures were solicited. A text 
of the document was included in the Chronicle of the Catholic 
Church in Lithuania', No. 54, and disseminated not only in Lithuania, 
but also abroad. 

In 1980, Svarinskas obtained and kept in his home five copies of 
an anti-Soviet article contained in the anti-Soviet antholog 
Kontinent, and photocopies of the so-called Information Bulletin 
No. 2, of the Tatiana Velikanova Defense Committee. T h e three 
aforesaid photocopies of articles he handed over to Gustavas 
Gudanavičius in his apartment on June 17, 1980, for distribution. 

During the trial, Svarinskas did not admit his guilt. He testified 
that he delivered the aforesaid sermons, that as a member of the 
Catholic Committee, he participated in signing, and he himself 
signed, fifty two documents. Four of them, he handed over to foreign 
correspondents in Moscow. Moreover he signed the "Christian 
Committee 's" message to Pope Paul I I , and Document No. 69 of the 
Moscow Group of the U S S R Committee supporting the 
Helsinki Accords. He wrote, read in the church of Viduklė and himself 
signed a petition to the First Secretary of the Central Committee of 
the Lithuanian Communist Party, and organized the solicitation of 
signatures to it. 

Svarinskas maintained that in his sermons, he did not libel the 
Soviet state, or the public order, but merely brought up shortcom
ings which occured, saying that many abused Soviet law and violated 
"the Constitutional rights of citizens". 

Svarinskas indicated that they did not give him the aforesaid 
documents for abroad, but merely sent them to the addressees. He 
knew nothing of how the documents were used for anti-Soviet propa-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 29 



ganda, or published in the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in 
Lithuania. 

Svarinskas admitted saving photocopies of articles from Kon-
tinent at home and giving three of them to Gustavas Gudanavičius, 
but denied that it is anti-Soviet literature. Svarinskas categorically 
denied that he had given documents of the "Catholic Committee" to 
US citizen V. Cukuras to take abroad. 

T h e accusation against Defendant A. Svarinskas has been pro
ven. 

Witnesses: Pranas Žukauskas, C. Valaiša, R. Lipinas, (Miss) J. 
Černiauskytė, Cemnolonskis, A. Didrevičius, V. Vidra, J. Rasimavi-
čius, (Mrs.) M. Budinienė, (Mrs.) B. Arlauskienė, V. Labeikis, (Mrs.) N. 
Bernotienė, S. Stropus and others testified that they had heard 
Svarinskas' sermons . . . are of a libelous nature. For example, in the 
sermon which he gave in the church of Veiviržėnai, August 22, 1982, 
Svarinskas claimed that, "Among us, the atheists have tied the Church 
up, and are beating it. And they say that this is ideological warfare! 
No! Let 's call things by their name. It is ideological hooliganism, 
which has continued for forty years in Lithuania." 

In a sermon which he delivered in the church of Kybartai, 
June 24, 1982, he libelously affirmed that government organs, which 
he calls "atheists", prefer an intemperate nation. Hence he stated, " I f 
our nation is completely 'sound" (trezvilka), we will accom
plish n o t h i n g . . . If Lithuanians are sober, they will begin to think, 
not about 'the sauce', but about spiritual values." 

In his sermons, Svarinskas defended and extolled individuals 
who had been engaged in activities against the Soviet system, en
couraged others to follow their example, urged them to disobey Soviet 
laws regulating the separation of the church from the state, to dis
regard the interests of the state, and to devote more time and effort to 
the matter of the rebirth of the nation. For instance, in his 
sermon at Kybartai, April 24, 1982, Svarinskas, in turning his hearers 
against the Soviet system stated that this material (speaking about 
the material of the April, 1982 Plenary Session of the Central Com
mittee of the Lithuanian Communist Party) shows that the atheists 
have led the nation down a physical and spiritual blind alley. 

Unambiguously inviting his listeners to join in a struggle against 
the Soviet system, in a sermon in the church of Varduva, July 2, 1980, 
he affirmed . . . "Seeing this destruction, let us not become passive, 
but on the contrary, let us go to war. T h e noble Christian is not the one 
who is able to describe the contemporary evils in life, but the one 

30 Chronic le of the Cathol ic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



who knows how to work, fight, sacritice and, it necessary, die for the 
truth. Even now, there are many sons and daughters of the Church in 
various prisons and camps, and they are witnesses to the vital 
Faith of the nation . . . " 

In a sermon at Kybartai, on February 2 1 , 1981, Svarinskas 
urged, " . . . Brethren, we go forth to create a new land, a new Lithua
nia. We go forth to create the future of the land of our forbears. . . We 
go forth to the great struggle and God blesses us with His 
grace . . ." 

The documents of the "Catholic Committee", drawn up with the 
participation of Svarinskas, and signed by him, are of a libelous 
nature. In them, an attempt is made to compromise Soviet 
laws regulating the separation of the church from the state; Petkus, 
Yakunin, Dudko, Skuodis and Sasnauskas, especially dangerous state 
criminals who have been found guilty, are extolled; their criminal 
activities are condoned, and for their arrest and conviction, Soviet 
organs of justice are blamed. 

In this document, an attempt is made to show that in Lithuania, 
clergy and faithful are persecuted, children and youth are being 
spiritually crippled, and, as a result of atheistic education, a demean
ing of the person is going on and amorality is burgeoning. In many of 
these documents, sympathy and help is requested fro the so-called 
suffering Lithuanian nation. 

In his apartment, Svarinskas kept for dissemination articles by 
Abduzachmanov Aytorchamov, The Untold Story of the Ribbentrop-
Molotov Events, Abram Terz's, Men and Beasts, copies from the 
Kontinent anthology, and the memoirs of the former Cardinal 
Mindzenty of Hungary, In the Face of New Trials. 

The panel of judges decided: 
To find Alfonsas Svarinskas, son of Vaclovas, guilty of com

mitting the crime provided for in the Criminal Code of the Lithuanian 
SSR, Par. 68 .1 , and to sentence him to seven years deprivation of 
freedom, and to sentence Svarinskas to additional punishment of 
three years exile. 

To sentence Svarinskas to carry out his penalty of deprivation 
of freedom in a strict regime corrective labor colony, as of 
January 26, 1983. 

To charge Svarinskas 161.67 rubles court costs. 
The verdict is final, not subject to appeal or protest. 

(signed) M. Ignotas 
Vice Chairman 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 .31 



FROM T H E TRIAL OF JONAS SADŪNAS 

Vilnius. On May 24, 1983, Jonas Sadūnas was tried in the Peoples' 
Court of the Rayon of Vilnius. The judge was G. Leonov; the prosecu
tor, S. Pumputis; Associates, (Mrs.) V. Klimkienė and V. Korkut; 
Secretary (Mrs.) S. Burokienė. 

At the beginning of the trial, Sadūnas stated that he did not agree 
that his wife, who knew nothing about his case, be summoned as a 
witness, (Marytė Sadūnienė was supposed to be the last to testify so 
that she might not hear the testimony of witnesses.) T h e judge 
rejected Sadūnas' demand, and to the refusal of the accused to 
speak during the trial until his wife was present in the courtroom, he 
stated that the trial could continue without the participation of 
Sadūnas. 

At the beginning of the trial, the Judge read the indictment, 
prepared by the Assistant Prosecutor for the Vilnius Rayon, (Miss) 
R. Juciūtė. In response to the judge's questions, Sadūnas did not 
admit that he was guilty of libel. He indicated that he had written two 
reports on Petras Dūkštas, Director of the Vokė Experimental Farm, 
one of which is contained in the file and the second which has disap
peared. He said that he had not written the other seventeen reports in 
the files, but that they were written in a hand more or less similar to 
his. 

The accused said that the statements concerned not his own 
personal purposes but the good of the farm and the workers, and that 
he as a responsible worker had given this farm five years of his life. He 
could not but feel a responsibility for guarding the property of 
the farm. There were no deliberate concoctions in the depositions. 
He added, besides, that the facts indicated in the depositions had not 
been denied nor confirmed by the commissions, therefore, they could 
not be called libel. Some facts had not been explained by the com
missions, while other facts are almost impossible to check because 
original documents of the farm have been destroyed. 

Summoned to court were nine witnesses, of whom seven came to 
the trial. All of them, in the words of Sadūnas, were hand-
picked by Assistant Prosecutor R. Juciūtė, able to testify only about 
those seven alleged items which Sadūnas did not write. 

After questioning the witnesses, Prosecutor Pumputis stated 
that the crime of Jonas Sadūnas had been proven in accordance with 
L S S R Criminal Code Par. 132.lid, and asked that the accused be 

32 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



The family of Jonas Sadūnas (from left): Marytė Sadūnienė, their daughter 
Marija, Jonas Sadūnas. 

sentenced to two years of imprisonment in a general regime work 
colony. 

In the course of the trial, the little courtroom was lit with power
ful floodlights, most of which were focused on Sadūnas. Sadūnas 
stated that, "This is a trial, not a circus", and asked the judge to have 
the floodlights disconnected when not filming, because they were 
very hot and blinded him. 

T h e filming took place under the direction of K G B personnel; 
therefore the judge kept quiet (the spotlights were not extinquished). 
During the whole trial, one could feel the efforts of the K G B 
agents to demean Sadūnas and his friends who had come to the court-
room. A K G B agent, indicating what was to be filmed, even pointed 
his finger in the direction where Sadūnas' wife Marytė Sadūnienė 
was sitting with two women friends. During the recesses, K G B 
agents hung around the courtroom. 

"This judicial disposing of an 'undesirable'," said Sadūnas, "will 
not do honor either to those who order the trial, nor to those 
who carry it out. I have long stopped trusting Soviet justice, and now I 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 3 3 



have occasion to be convinced of my misgivings. If the trial were 
objective, I should have a new prosecutor appointed to review this 
criminal case. T h e lack of objectivity on the part of the Vilnius 
Rayon Assistant Prosecutor R. Juciūtė in preparing this case was all 
too obvious. To my mind, (Miss) Juciūtė was prosecutor in the fullest 
sense of that word and accuser, while with regard to Director Petras 
Dūkštas, she was advocate and defender. 

"I became firmly convinced of this on January 3 1 , 1983, during 
the confrontation with Dūkštas, when he, thinking out loud, changed 
his testimony several times, and (Miss) Juciūtė prejudicially recorded 
only the testimony favoring Dūkštas. Juciūtė, disregarding due 
process in summoning the accused, violated L S S R Criminal Code Par. 
163 several t imes." ( L S S R Criminal Code Par. 165 was also violated 
when, at the direction of Juciūtė, a militiaman came to the house to 
bring Sadūnas to the Vilnius Rayon Office of the Attorney 
General for interrogation, when Sadūnas had a disability notice 
— E d . Note) 

In his defense speech, Sadūnas indicated that Juciūtė, unwilling 
to violate directly Par. 163 of the L S S R Criminal Code, would obtain 
the necessary certification from Doctor G. Urbonavičienė, stating that 
even though he had a disability notice, the accused could participate 
in the interrogation and also in the trial which had been scheduled 
for March 29, 1983. 

"Why then are doctors' commissions and certificates of disability 
necessary, if they cease to have legal force?" Sadūnas asked the court. 

On March 28, 1983," said Sadūnas, "I was confined to the 
surgical section of the Vilnius Regional Hospital of the Baltic Railroad. 
From April 18, almost every two days, Chie f of Staff Petrulienė would 
receive a telephone call from Assistant Secretary Klevečka of the 
Health Department, inquiring about the status of my health, etc. 

" O n February 17, 1983, I was supposed to have a hernia 
operation in the Vilnius Regional Hospital of the Baltic Rail
road. At noon that same day, Vilnius Rayon Assistant Prosecutor 
Juciūtė came to the aforesaid hospital and told me I had to familiarize 
myself that day with the criminal case being brought against me. 

" S i n c e , in anticipation of the surgery I was anxious, and could 
not concentrate sufficiendy, I asked Juciūtė to let me get acquainted 
with the criminal case some other day, since because of her arrival at 
the hospital, the operation had been postponed to February 2 1 . 
Juciūtė protested, saying that it was necessary to hurry, and because 
all of the deadlines in the case were running out, she could not come 

34 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



back. For two hours I just paged through the case. Because of fatigue 
inability to concentrate, and lack of time, I was not able to 
acquaint myself with the case in detail. 

"Nevertheless, in the brief, I noticed many inaccuracies 
contradictions and discrepancies in the notes of the review 
commissions. Some of the material which I had written had not 
been checked out on account of the passage of time, destruc
tion of original documents, etc. Of ten items which they con
nected with me, seven had been written by someone else, but in the 
indictment, they were treated as mine. Assistant Prosecutor Juciūtė 
deliberately, unobjectively and unjustly drafted the indictment in 
such a way as to mislead the court." 

In his defense speech, Sadūnas indicated that when on July 9, 
1980, his sister, Nijolė Sadūnaitė, returned from Siberia to 
Vilnius, delivery of letters and packages from friends abroad 
was completely discontinued. (And yet, in West Germany, many 
receipts stating alleged delivery of registered letters signed with 
Sadūnas' name arrived. During the past three years, Nijolė Sadū
naitė and Jonas Sadūnas received only six unregistered letters, 
three of which had no return addresses. Not one registered 
letter was received, nor did Jonas Sadūnas sign any receipts for 
registered letters delivered; K G B personnel signed for him. — 
Ed. Note) 

In his defense speech, Jonas Sadūnas spoke in detail about the 
behavior of K G B personnel in his apartment during a raid on 
October 11, 1982, and about the story which began in the 
Naujoji Vilnija Psychiatric Hospital, November 18, 1982. (See 
Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania, No. 56 — Ed. Note) 

Sadūnas, giving specific details from his own experience, called 
the court's attention to discrimination against believing school
children in Lithuania. 

"An individual chooses his road, as a matter of free will. What 
road am I destined to travel? If the KGB personnel wish, they will be 
able to destroy me within a half year, or earlier. So the term of my 
sentence does not mean anything. The important thing is to trust in 
Divine Providence. I have the feeling that I shall be offered the way of 
the martyr, but I don't know how much will-power or strength God 
will grant me to accept it, so I ask everyone to pray for me." 

Before announcing the court's decision, a militiaman came into 
the courtroom, where Sadūnas, his wife and friends were sitting, and 
roughly led two women acquaintances of Jonas Sadūnas out. T h e 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 35 



women were taken to the nearby militia department, and searched, in 
violation of all justice and common decency. (The militiamen did not 
even have to obtain an order for the search.) 

T h e D e c i s i o n 

Jonas Sadūnas is found guilty of committing the offense provided 
for in Par. 132.Ild of the L S S R Criminal Code, and sentenced to one 
year and six months of incarceration, the sentence to be served in a 
general regime labor colony. 

On May 3 1 , 1983, Secretary S. Burokienė of the Vilnius 
Rayon People's Court allowed Jonas Sadūnas to acquaint himself 
with the record of the May 24 sentencing. It appears that Secretary 
Burokienė, in recording the session, made several mistakes, changes 
and various omissions. In the record, the testimony of Sadūnas wife, 
Marytė, has been distorted and altered. Of the questions submitted to 
P. Dūkštas and his wife J. Dukštienė by Jonas Sadūnas, only a 
few have been noted in the trial records. Jonas Sadūnas' defense 
speech lasted about an hour — in the aforesaid trial record, only 
three nonessential sentences have been recorded, and his summation 
had been condensed to one sentence. 

After the trial, Sadūnas submitted an appeal to the Supreme 
Court of the L S S R . The Supreme Court decided to mitigate the 
sentence: According to available information, the camp has been 
changed to free construction. 

INVESTIGATIONS 

After the arrest of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, a whole series of 
investigations erupted. T h e subjects of the investigation are priests, 
faithful, youth and even children. T h e K G B is particularly interested 
in the following questions: 

a. Do you know Father Sigitas Tamkevičius? How would you 
describe him? 

b. What did he speak about during sermon time? 
c. Did the person under investigation deliberately sign state

ments about discrimination against young people and petitions 
for the release of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father Sigitas 
Tamkevičius? 

36 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



d. Did the priest read the text of the petition from the pulpit 
about the terrorizing of youngsters in school? 

e. Who solicited signatures? 

After the interrogation, the K G B agents hastened to prove that 
Father Tamkevičius and Father Svarinskas had been justly arrested, 
that they are justly accused of consciously denigrating and smearing 
the Soviet system; that in the U S S R there is complete freedom of 
conscience and no one is persecuted or terrorized on account of 
religious beliefs. 

T h e K G B agents pay no attention to specific cases of religious 
persecution experienced and presented by those under investiga
tion, and they do not incorporate a single one of these instances 
in their reports, and when the one under interrogation demands 
it, they reply that it is irrelevant to the case. 

Protesting against the unjust arrests of Father Sigitas Tamkevi
čius and Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, shocked by such consideration 
of the "facts" and fearing lest records of interrogation later be 
falsified by adding "testimony" concerning Father Tamkevičius, use
ful to government agents, believers refuse en masse to sign interroga
tion reports. This is especially displeasing to the K G B . 

Valkininkai. (Varėna R a y o n ) . 
On June 8, 1983, Chekist Pilelis spent six hours interrogating 

the Pastor of Valkininkai Father Algimantas Keina, a member of the 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights. T h e inter
rogator asked about the Catholic Committee for the Defense of 
Believers' Rights, its activities, documents and relations with 
the clergy. 

T h e subject of the interrogation refused to give information 
about the Committee's activities. In the course of the interroga
tion, Pilelis said that the Committee should not be active, and by 
threats and blackmail, he tried to force the priest to resign from the 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights. 

Father Keina wrote the following statement: " I , A. Keina, 
since conditions have made impossible my participation in the 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights, whose 
purpose is to mediate between the civil government and the 
faithful to guarantee rights of believers equal to those of un
believers in line with the Constitution, resign my membership in 
this Committee." 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 37 



Nedingė. (Varėna R a y o n ) 
On June 30, 1983, the Vilnius K G B interrogated Fr. Kazimieras 

Žilys, a member of the Catholic Committee for the Defense of 
Velievers ' Rights. Carrying out the interrogation was K G B Major 
Rainys. Father Žilys was asked, "How long have you been a 
member of the Committee? Who suggested that you join the Com
mittee? What is the Committee up to at the present t ime? 
Wasn't Father Sigitas Tamkevičius the founder of the Committee? 
Does the Committee hold meetings? Who could be the leader of the 
Committee now? Have you read the Chronicle of the Catholic 
Church in Lithuania, e t c . ? " 

Father Žilys stated that all members of the Committee enjoy the 
same rights. To questions regarding specific activities of the Com
mittee, the subject of the interrogation refused to respond. During 
the interrogation, Father Žilys assured them that he had seen 
nothing anti-Soviet in the activities of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas or 
father Sigitas Tamkevičius. 

As an example of libel, Investigator Rainys indicated in the 
petition of the Catholic Committee for the Devense of Believers ' 
Rights, on behalf of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas' release, a sentence 
which states that the most zealous priests in Lithuania are being 
arrested. 

"I consider Alfonsas Svarinskas the most zealous priest in Lith
uania," replied Father Žilys. "Sometimes for the sake of peace and 
quiet, I myself keep silent about instances of persecution of the 
faithful; that is, I do not always and everywhere carry out my duties. 
But Father Svarinskas does not remain s i l e n t . . . Is the revelation 
of the truth an anti-Soviet activity?" asked Father Žilys. 

T h e K G B demanded that Father Žilys resign from the Com
mittee. He stated that he would agree to resign from the Com
mittee on the condition that the government let him out to work in 
the missions: 

" I f you want another republic to accept you for the missions, you 
have to write a statement now," said Investigator Rainys. 

Father Žilys wrote a statement repeating that he would resign 
from the Committee on the condition that his request to go to the 
missions be satisfied. 

In later interrogations, members of the Catholic Committee for 
the Defense of Believers ' Rights were shown Father Žilys' resigna
tion, but not his condition for resignation. 

38 Chronic le of the Cathol ic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Josvainiai (Kėdainiai R a y o n ) 
June 28-29, 1983, at K G B headquarters, Father Leonas Kalinaus

kas, Pastor of the parish of Josvainiai, and member of the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers ' Rights was interrogated. 
During the interrogation Father Kalinauskas refused to answer 
many leading questions, such as, "What can you tell us about the 
libelous documents of the Catholic Committee for the Defense of 
Believers ' Rights?" 

T h e subject under interrogation characterized Father Sigitas 
Tamkevičius as a zealous and devout priest. Father Kalinauskas 
refused to sign the interrogation report. The interrogation lasted 
about five hours. 

On June 29, Investigator Rainys tried to convince Father Kali
nauskas to renounce the activities of the Committee and to resign 
from it in writing, since otherwise, he was in danger of being 
arrested like Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father Sigitas Tamke
vičius. Two other chekists joined in the effort to re-educate Father 
Kalinauskas. They tried to explain Par. 17 of the Criminal Code, 
saying that if one renounces the criminal activities, there is no 
penalty, etc. 

When they had gained nothing after two hours, the chekists 
promised to come to Josvainiai August 12; Father Kalinauskas had 
until then to decide. 

Currently, other members of the Catholic Committee for the 
defense of Believers ' Rights are constantly being interrogated and 
variously blackmailed to resign from the Catholic Committee for the 
Defense of Believers ' Rights as soon as possible. 

Kirdeikiai. (Utena R a y o n ) . 
On July 11, 1983, Father Zenonas Navickas, Pastor of the parish 

of Kirdeikiai, was interrogated at Vilnius KGB Headquarters. T h e 
investigator tried to show that Father Navickas does not know how 
to be a pastor. He accused the priest of libeling the government in 
his sermons, scolding him for defending Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 
and Father Sigitas Tamkevičius and distributing their photographs. 
Ending the interrogation, the chekist read Father Navickas a written 
warning, in which it states that if he continued to act in this way, he 
would be taken to criminal court. 

Father Navickas did not sign the warning. 

Krikštonys. (Lazdijai R a y o n ) 
On June 29, 1983, Vladas Tamkevičius was summoned from 

Chronic le of the Cathol ic Church in Lithuania No. 59 3 9 



work to the Lazdijai Militia Department. Here, a K G B agent 
subpoened him to Vilnius to be a witness in the trial of his brother, 
Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, who had been arrested. On the 
same occasion, a summons was written for another brother, Albinas 
Tamkevičius, a resident of Seirijai, to report for interrogation. 

On June 30, 1983, at Vilnius K G B Headquarters, Vladas and 
Albinas Tamkevičius were interrogated by Investigator V. Baumila. 
T h e investigator was interested in knowing what had moved their 
b rother Sig i tas to b e c o m e a priest, w h e r e he used to obta in 
books, whether he visited often, whether he was nervous, what he 
spoke about at the wedding of his niece Birutė, etc. T h e interroga
tion lasted about three hours. 

Kaunas 
At the beginning of July, 1983, at Kaunas K G B Headquarters, 

Stasys Tamkevičius was interrogated. The interrogator asked what 
had prompted his brother to choose the life of a priest, where he 
used to obtain books, who had supported him when he was studying 
at the seminary in Kaunas, etc. 

During the interrogation, they tried to explain to the brother that 
Father Sigitas Tamkevičius was libeling the state. Stasys Tamke
vičius denied it, saying that since childhood, all of them had been 
taught responsibility. His brother had not libeled anyone, but only 
tried to carry out his priestly duties conscientiously. 

Vilkaviškis 
On July 5, Vilkaviškis resident, 10th Class student, Arvydas 

Juška, was summoned to the Vilkaviškis K G B office to see Investigator 
V. Baumila. T h e boy has experienced much painful injustice on ac
count of his religious convictions, so he refused to cooperate with the 
interrogation. Hardly answering any of the questions, he categor
ically refused to sign the record of interrogation. Such stubborness 
on the part of the young man annoyed the K G B , and they would not 
let him out for lunch, saying, "You'll sit here till you sign." 

Kybartai 
On July 6, Vilkaviškis K G B Agent V. Kanonenko, and Vilnius 

K G B staffer V. Baumila took (Miss) Audronė Juraitė, a 10th Class 
student at the K. Donelaitis School in Kybartai, from her home to the 
militia station in Kybartai for interrogation. T h e girl was ac
companied by her brother, Evaldas Juras. 

40 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Audronė was asked about the Pastor of Kybartai, Father Sigitas 
Tamkevičius. They tried to convince her that in his sermons the 
pastor had libeled teachers, saying that they discriminate against 
students who are religious believers. 

Audronė gave them a whole list of specific instances of dis
crimination on account of religious belief, but not one of them was 
entered in the record. 

Even Investigator Baumila himself, angered because Audronė 
refused to sign the interrogation report, threatened that with such 
ideas, she would not get into any institution of higher learning. 

The girl replied that in school they had practically convinced her 
that in reality, all roads to higher study are closed to religiously be
lieving youth, and so she was not disturbed and not planning to 
apply anywhere, even though she was a good student. " I ' l l go to work 
for the Church," said Audronė. 

Seeing that he had not intimidated her, Baumila said, " I f you 
don't sign now, we'll take you to Vilnius for fifteen years, so you'll 
learn to sign." 

Even this threat did not help. They had to be satisfied with an 
interrogation report without her signature. 

Kybartai 
On July 14, an investigator from the Vilnius K G B , who would not 

give his name, and Vilkaviškis K G B Agent V. Kanonenko, came to 
the home of 9th Class student Aušra Karaliūtė of the K. Donelaitis 
Middle School in Kybartai. 

At the time, the girl was home alone, but she did not lose her 
head. First, she stated that she would speak only with the investi
gator, and asked Kanonenko to leave the room. Then, she stated 
categorically, " I ' m not going to answer questions dealing with the 
case of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, the pastor. T h e investigator 
warned that she could be taken to court for that. "Aušra replied 
" S o , take me to court!" Then the investigator nobly "took pity on 
her". 

On account of Aušra's firm stand, the interrogation did not 
take place, and no report was written. Having gained nothing, the 
investigator left, saying, "All of you are against the Soviet govern
ment, even your dogs are set against us." (At that point, two little dogs 
belonging to Aušra, sensing strangers, were barking angrily.) 

Kybartai 
On July 6, K G B personnel interrogated Kybartai resident (Mrs.) 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 4 1 



Ferencienė at her home. Asked how she would describe Father 
Sigitas Tamkevičius, the woman, with tears in her eyes, said, " I f it 
were not for our pastor, Father Tamkevičius, perhaps by now my 
children would have become bums, and would be sitting in jail. Only 
thanks to him, they have grown up good and conscientious, and if 
it were possible, I would gladly agree to have you arrest me today, or 
stand me against the wall to be shot, if only you would let 
Father Tamkevičius go. After all, if I died, only two children would 
be left orphans, but now, the whole parish, and even all of Lithua
nia, has lost a good Father. We have all become orphans. Who is 
defending us now?" 

(Mrs.) Ferencienė told of a whole series of examples of dis
crimination on account of religious be l ie f and of offenses by Party 
workers which she knew about, but this time also, the K G B 
staffer entered into the record only the testimony they were 
interested in, ignoring everything else. 

(Mrs.) Ferencienė did not sign the interrogation report. 

Kybartai 
On June 16, 11th Class Student Vida Merkevičiūtė was sum

moned to K. Donelaitis Middle School, Kybartai, for interrogation. 
She did not go. 

On June 17, she was tricked into coming to school, where they 
served her with an official summons, according to which, on the 
20th of that month, she had to report to the Vilnius K G B for 
interrogation by Investigator V. Baumila. To insure her going, the 
principal appointed a teacher who was supposed to accompany Vida 
to K G B headquarters, but the girl refused the escort, and went alone. 

During the interrogation, she spoke little. She would not sign 
the interrogation record. 

Virbalis (Vilkaviškis R a y o n ) 
On June 16, Vilnius K G B staffer Vidas Baumila took Virbalis 

Middle School 10th Class student Jonas Depšys and 9th Class 
student at the same school, Lina Žebertavičiūtė, from home to the 
Virbalis Middle School and interrogated them. He asked them 
whether they knew Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, whether they had 
signed petitions about the persecutions of young people, about the 
release of Fathers Svarinskas and Tamkevičius, and where they had 
apprised themselves of the texts of the petitions. 

T h e students did not deny their signatures. 

42 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Vilkaviškis 
On June 26, Vilkaviškis KGB staffer Masalskis, and Vilnius 

K G B Agent Baumila, came to the students' work and rest camp 
which was in the Vilkaviškis Rayon. Using trickery, they summoned 
Vilkaviškis V. Vitkauskas Middle School 8th Class student Jūratė 
Alkevičiūtė who was working there. T h e girl was told that she had to 
speak with her parents by phone. Seeing the K G B agents, Jūratė 
became annoyed at the set-up, and refused to talk. She later 
demanded that they summon her parents, since she was a minor, and 
without her parents' knowledge, she would not talk. 

Investigator Baumila then summoned a teacher who was at the 
camp. To the question whether it was really her signature under the 
petition regarding the persecution of youth, Jūratė answered, 
"What doubt can you have whether it is or is not my signature? You 
see that I wrote my full name, surname, and besides, appended my 
signature." 

The K G B agents were amazed at the girl's boldness, called her a 
"hard nut to crack", and became very angry when, at the end of the 
interrogation, she refused to sign the record. 

Vilnius 
On May 6, at about 1 1 : 0 0 AM, Vilnius resident (Miss) Joana 

Bukaveckaitė, pastry chef at the Dainava Restaurant, who had come 
for the trial of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, was falsely accused of 
speculation by a K G B agent and by militia, and was detained. 
Having established the prisoner's identity, the chekists took Buke-
vickaitė to a bus standing nearby for interrogation. T h e K G B agents 
were interested in knowing whether Bukaveckaitė was a nun, 
whether she was deeply entangled in the activities of Father Alfon
sas Svarinskas (in his politics, to use their terminology), whether 
she knew how to type, read the Chronicle, the Dawn (Aušra) and 
other underground publications. They asked whether she often visits 
Šiluva and Kybartai, whether she knew (Miss) Birutė Briliūtė 
and Zita and Ona Šarakauskaitė. 

During the interrogation, (Miss) Bukaveckaitė was threatened 
with a jail term, and sarcastically called the defender of Father 
Alfonsas Svarinskas. To questions regarding her belief, family or 
friends, Bukaveckaitė did not reply. For this, they threatened again 
to give her a jail term. "You silence we consider a confirmation of the 
truth," (A confirmation of accusations by the K G B — Ed. Note), 
said the chekist. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 43 



At the end of the interrogation, the K G B agent threatened 
Bukaveckaitė that if he met her in Šiluva, Kybartai or Viduklė again, 
she would, in his words, buy her way out only with her parents' 
hides, later adding that physically, he would not touch the parents. 
After the two hour interrogation-education, Bukavickaitė was 
released. 

Kaunas 
On May 29, 1983, the faithful were gathering signatures outside 

the Archcathedral — Basilica of Kaunas for the release of the priests 
Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas Tamkevičius. (Miss) Giedrė Strio-
kaitė, of Kaunas, who was collecting signatures, was approached by 
three men in civilian dress. One of them tried by force to tear from 
Giedrė's hands the text of the petition which about forty people 
had already signed. Two others, without introducing themselves or 
showing identification, seized her by the hands and, dragged her to the 
Požėla Rayon Militia Station. Here, one of the KGB agents searched 
Striokaitė's handbag and took down her name, address and place of 
employment. When the address did not check (their computer 
showed Giedrė's former address), the chekists demanded her pass. 
The woman under interrogation did not have her pass with her. T h e 
K G B agents were preparing to take her key, go to her apartment and 
find the documents they required. When she categorically refused to 
agree to such interference on the part of the K G B , Striokaitė was 
driven home in a militia car. 

Leaving, they told the girl to be sure to report to Room 21 of the 
Požėla Rayon Department of Internal Affairs the next day at 10:00 
AM. They did not leave any summons in writing for her to report for 
interrogation. 

T h e following day, (Miss) Striokaitė did not go to the militia 
department, but went to work. (She works as a medic at the Kaunas 
City First Aid Station.) At about 2:00 PM, an angry militiaman 
showed up at her place of employment. Giedrė was summoned to a 
patient. T h e militiaman sternly demanded that she report by 5:00 PM 
to the Požėla Rayon Militia Station. There she was met by a middle 
aged man in civilian dress. When she asked his name, the KGB agent, 
without showing any document, retorted, "Juozas Petraitis". T h e 
chekist, known as J. Petraitis, told (Miss) Striokaitė that she had been 
summoned to the militia department for disturbing the peace. He ac
cused her of inciting a riot on the street, pulling people by the 
coattails to sign, and cursing those who would not. 

44 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



All this was a crudely fabricated lie, which the chekist repeated 
from time to time during the entire interrogation. 

During the interrogation, the subject was asked whether she did 
not have relatives abroad, whether she had not been tried, what kind 
of work her parents do, and so forth. When (Miss) Striokaitė requested 
that he get to the point because she had patients waiting, he began to 
ask who had told her to collect signatures, where she had obtained the 
text of the petition and began again to analyze each sentence of the 
text, asking from where she knew the priests in jail, how she knew the 
most zealous priests in Lithuania, and so forth. 

Striokaitė explained that evil men are not followed by crowds of 
people, and besides everyone knows well how the parishes looked 
before these priests came to minister, and how they look today. 

T h e chekist tried to convince Striokaitė that people are annoyed 
by the collection of signatures. Finally, he said that in general, for the 
collecting of signatures, a special permit is needed. T h e K G B agent 
demanded that Striokaitė write an explanation in the name of the 
militia chief, showing why she had disturbed the peace, who asked 
her to collect signatures, whether she fully agrees with the text of the 
petition, and what she intends to do if a similar incident occurs. 

In the explanation, (Miss) Striokaitė indicated that three men 
had accosted her while she was gathering signatures to a petition 
outside the Archcathedral-Basilica, and without any explanation, 
dragged her to the militia station, and that she considers the accu
sation of disturbing the peace to be unjust, she agrees with the text 
of the petition and will defend priests further, if need be. 

At the end of the interrogation, the chekist acted very generous, 
as though he wished to help, and dared to speak even of freedom of 
religion. When Striokaitė explained that she had no time for such 
talk, because she had patients waiting for her, the K G B agent, 
promis ing to m e e t h e r again, le t t h e pr i soner go. T h e inter
rogation lasted about two hours. On June 20, at the quarters of the 
First Aid Station of the City of Kaunas, where the behavior of (Miss) 
Striokaitė was to be considered, the following people gathered: 
Senior Physician (Mrs.) Jarašienė, Assistant (Mrs.) Sasnauskienė, 
Chief Medical Aide (Mrs.) Girdaukienė, Doctors (Mrs.) Romanskienė, 
(Mrs.) Jurevičienė and Moskaliova. T h e Senior Physician warned 
(Miss) Striokaitė that by her behavior she had caused unpleasantness 
at work, and tried to convince her that she should not interfere 
in such things. (Miss) Striokaitė said that she did not promise to 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 4 5 



"mend her ways" since she had already thought everything over 
earlier. 

Adakavas (Tauragė R a y o n ) 
On May 27, 1983, Father Valentinas Šikšnys, the Pastor of the 

parish in Adakavas, was summoned to see the Rayon Attorney 
General Remeika (in the office was also the Taurage Rayon K G B 
Chief). Prosecutor Remeika gave Father Šikšnys a written warning 
with which to familiarize himself, a warning about religious training 
of underage children. Šikšnys was threatened with Par. 143 of the 
Criminal Code. 

OUR PRISONERS 

Father Alfonsas Svarinskas writes: 

"For to love is to sacrifice, 
To love is to take the heavier part of the burden, 
To love is carry the lamp and light the way. 
To love is to believe . . . " 

K. Inčira 

I wrote a b r i e f le t ter in February, but I guess you didn't 
receive it. This week or next, I shall leave Vilnius, our capital, 
and Lithuania, for a long, long time, perhaps forever. Only the Lord 
knows, but in this regard, I repeat with Job from the bible, " G o d gives 
and God takes away . . . May His will be done!" 

I'll be writing from camp, it appears, twice a month. I'll write 
e i t h e r to you, or to my b r o t h e r and s ister . My h e a l t h (both 
physical and spiritual) is good. I have no complaints. It's true that my 
lip has not healed yet, and I've broken my dental plate. 1 sup
pose that I'll be able to receive competent help in camp. 

I'm not hungry. Thank you and thank everyone for the money 
and for the food packages. 

I have some food reserves for the journey. If thieves don't 
take it away, I'll have a little something on the way, only it's too 
bad that it's warm, and everything quickly spoils and mildews. 
But this is no great danger. I'll be able to receive packages only in 
August, 1984 — 5 kg every four months. 

Every day in my prayers, I remind God, "Not my will but Thine 
be done." May the grace of God lead the steps of all of you. 

A prisoner in Christ — Father Alfonsas 
P.S. T h e K G B censored sixteen lines of the letter. 

4 6 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



In his letter dated June 7, 1983, he writes: 
I greet all my dear and beloved brothers and sisters in Lithua

nia. All kinds of blessings from God! I wrote a letter from the K G B 
prison before leaving. F r o m the transport station in Pskov, a 
Ukrainian promised to write about me. Now I am trying myself . 

I was fortunate in taking my leave in four months, and (Mrs.) 
Bieliauskienė from Garliava, in seven months. I think that Father 
Sigitas' trial will come up about the middle of August, and in the 
beginning of September, he also will leave Vilnius. (Trans. Note 
— As of S e p t e m b e r 2 2 , 1 9 8 3 , word of F a t h e r T a m k e v i č i u s ' 
trial had not reached the West.) A few times, I heard him laughing 
heartily, but I did not run into him. I think he will hold up. I 
have been praying for him from the first day of my arrest. After my 
trial, they questioned me about him. I refused to talk. My reason: 
T h e shameful juridical way of getting rid of people. It appears that 
today, there is less justice than thirty years ago. I met a man who 
murdered his wife, and rece ived nine years ! T h e r e are many 
thieves en route, but they get two, three, four years — rarely more. 

In Vilnius, my health and spirits were good. I prayed a lot. I will 
probably make up prayer for all my failure to pray while free. Before 
lunch I used to pray one living rosary for priests (for the intention of 
the Samogitians), five Our Fathers, Hail Marys and Glorias for 
government officials whom I happen to run into, the Litany of the 
B l e s s e d Virgin Mary for those in the K G B prison,the Joyful 
mysteries for the Suffering Church, the Sorrowful Mysteries for the 
Suffering Church in Lithuania and the Glorious Mysteries for the 
land of our fathers. 

After lunch, I say the Joyful Mysteries for a favorable outcome of 
my trial (after the trial, that the Lord would grant me a happy 
eternity. I ask that He would consider me as the T h i e f on the right 
hand). T h e Sorrowful Mysteries for those defending the Church and 
our country, the Glorious Mysteries for Viduklė and other parishes 
where I have worked: For the seminarians, brothers and sisters, 
families, Cardinal Slipyj and those who came for my trial (and even 
suffered for it), and who defended me that God would reward them 
all. After evening clean-up, the Joyful Mysteries for my parents, 
deceased family and relatives. During Lent, I made the Way of the 
Cross every day; now I do so only on Fridays. So I thank God 
that I can pray. T h e Way of the Cross especially does me good, 
knowing that one can, according to Saint Paul, join one's own poor 
sacrifices to the redemptive sacrifice of Christ. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 47 



I left Vilnius May 27, at 8:00 PM. At 9:00 AM Saturday, I was in 
Pskov. In the afternoon, I was in the prison itself. Conditions here 
are terrible. There are very many people here, and I wound up in the 
cellar. My cell is dark, without flooring, and water seeps up from 
beneath, through the clay. The bedbugs, mosquitoes and fleas! Six
teen individuals in a small cell! I have been eaten up by bedbugs. Last 
Friday, I got to a cell on the third floor. It was dry there. I did my 
laundry and was issued bedding of sorts. Thank you for the pad
ded jacket. It really protected me from the cold during the trip. The 
journey was not difficult, because I had some food. On the way, one 
poor wretch asked for my sweater. I gave it to him. 

On the train, and in my cell, I am the only political prisoner, 
so the talk and the profanity are horrible. Sometimes, you can't even 
pray. Those are terribly dehumanized individuals. Here I had some 
opportunity to speak about God . Yes te rday , I met a Latvian 
student. He was sentenced for speculation to 2.5 years. I spoke about 
Christ. He is very interested. It would be good for our atheists 
to see this crowd. Perhaps they would understand where they are 
leading our people, to what terrible destruction. They take away 
not only eternity, but also earthly enjoyment. 

They respected me as a priest. In Pskov, they even gave me a 
place on the lowest shelf. Everybody calls me "Father" , "Pop", 
"the Old Man". Don't tell me I am so old! Where has my youth 
gone? If I return, I will be sixty-eight years old. 

Sunday, they took us to the camp from Pskov about 7:00 AM. It 
was good that we did not have to reach Yaroslavsk Prison. 
There are many criminals going into exile, so Moscow assigned a 
special railroad car, and we are going to Perm. I don't know where 
I'll end up, but it looks like Perm. Today we passed Yaroslavsk, 
and from here, the road is to Mordovia. Tomorrow evening, we'll 
be in Perm, and perhaps Sunday, in camp. I ' l l probably meet 
Viktoras and Balys. In Mordovia, I wanted to meet Janulis, who on 
the Feast of the Assumption (August 15 — Trans. Note) leaves 
for home, but apparently, God's will was otherwise. In Perm, 
there will be more young people. In a word, God will provide, and 
everything will come out alright.. 

From Vilnius to Pskov, I received 1 kg of bread (a small loaf), two 
partially rotten herrings (which I did not eat because they are very 
salty), and 10 grams of sugar. From Pskov, I received three little 
loaves of bread. So, with my last plastic container of fat, and 2 kg 
of sugar, I'm not hungry, and I can even treat others. 

48 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



The only trouble is, that there is one place on the train for each 
two people. T h e places are hard; I must be getting soft, or perhaps 
it's old age. 

My spirits are evenly good. At this time, I am taken up with 
the priesthood of Christ. From my heart, I repeat daily to the Lord, 
"Fiat — Thy Will be done!" 

I did what I could for the honor and glory of God, for the good of 
the Church and my country. So I have no regrets, except that the Lord 
might blame me for doing too little. Pray for me, that as a priest I 
would always be facing up to the enemies of God and the Church. 

Perhaps by the Feast of Saint Anthony, I will be able to write 
you from camp. Greet everyone, everyone. I really loved Viduklė and 
offer up the most for it. For Kulautuva, six years, for Vidukle, ten. 
This year, Igliauka celebrated the centenary of the church. It would 
be good if the pastor and a group of people from Vidukle would go 
(find out date), and place flowers at the grave of Father Kačergis. For 
the church in Naumiestis, it will soon be two hundred years . . . 

A Prisoner in the Lord — Father Alfonsas 

From the letter of June 8: efforts to comfort me made no impres
sion . . . Let us pray for one another, that we would not buckle under 
the cross of the Lord. 

A Prisoner in the Lord — Father Alfonsas 

On June 11, Father Alfonsas was brought to the site. From there, 
the camp commandant sent a report containing his address. They 
write that he may receive two 1 kg packages a year. He will be allowed 
to write two letters a month, to have one personal visit a year and to 
receive an unlimited number of letters. 

Once half the sentence is served, in three and a half years, he 
may be sent one 5 kg package. His address: 

618263 p. Kuchino 
Chusovskogo r-n. 
Permskoy obi. 
Ucrezdenie VS-389/36 
Svarinskas, Alfonsas, Vaclovo 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 49 



The confessional of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius 
in Kybartai. Standing at left is Father Jonas-
Kastytis Matulionis, a graduate of the under
ground seminary. 

NEWS FROM T H E D I O C E S E S 

Kybartai 
On June 5, in the church in Kybartai, Fathers' Day was being 

celebrated as usual. Children and youth gathered in great numbers 
greeted their fathers with verses of poetry and flowers, thanking them 
for their fatherly love and concern. 

50 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Although it is customary to celebrate Fathers ' Day in the church 
of Kybartai, this year, the day had a completely different tone. It was 
painful to look at the tears rolling down cheeks of parents and 
children, when in the name of the entire parish, with the most beauti
ful verses and prayers, gratitude was expressed and Divine assistance 
was requested for Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, the spiritual father of 
Kybartai parish, suffering in the K G B cellars. Even more heart
rending was the sight when the fathers brought the flowers 
presented by their children and placed them at their beloved pastor's 
confessional. Before fifteen minutes had passed, the confessional 
was covered with flowers. This is a clear testimony of the great love 
of the faithful of Kybartai, and of their solidarity with their beloved 
spiritual father in his suffering. 

Kybartai 
On June 6, in the church of Kybartai, a commemoration took 

place marking one month since the arrest of Father Sigitas Tamkevi
čius. On that occasion, three priests concelebrated Mass. T h e church 
was hardly able to contain the faithful who convened. After 
Mass, all present went in procession, praying the rosary on their 
knees, around the church, requesting the help of the Mother of 
God for Father Tamkevičius, and for the entire parish to bear 
patiently the trials to come. 

Kybartai 
On July 6, once again, a crowd of the faithful gathered in the 

church of Kybartai to pray for the imprisoned Father Sigitas Tamke
vičius. From 7:00 PM on, the Blessed Sacrament was exposed for 
adoration. The faithful gathered in great numbers and prayed for an 
entire hour to Jesus in the Blessed Sacrament. At 8:00 PM, a solemn 
Mass began for the imprisoned Father Tamkevičius. Six priests 
concelebrated Mass; two sermons were preached. During one sermon, 
the priest encouraged the dismayed people of Kybartai: " D o not be 
saddened that they have arrested two of the best priests in Lithuania. 
We must be proud of them and rejoice. It would be strange and in
comprehensible if in a nation persecuted for the Faith, the priests did 
not suffer. Then one might think that in that nation there are no good 
priests, but today, we have two priest-martyrs. Let us be proud and 
rejoice!" 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 51 



On June 6, 1983, one month after the arrest of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, 
the parishioners of Kybartai went in kneeling procession, praying for their 
beloved pastor. 

After Mass, priests, girls in national costume and all the rest of 
the faithful went about the church on their knees in procession. At the 
end, the hymn, "Marija, Marija" " . . . relieve us of slavery . . .save 
us from the terrible foe . . .", rose to heaven. 

Josvainiai (Kėdainiai R a y o n ) 
On July 18, 1983, Leonas Kalinauskas, the Pastor of the Parish of 

Josvainia i , wrote Bi shop Liudas Povi l ionis, the Apostolic Ad
ministrator of the Archdiocese of Kaunas, the following petition: 

"On May 13, this year, (Mrs.) Ona Ribačiauskienė and (Mrs.) 
Grūdienė, workers at the Josvainiai District, brought a warning 
from Religious Affairs Commissioner Anilionis for me to sign. 

In that warning, which I refused to sign, is an unfounded accusa
tion that I violated Article 19 of the Regulations for Religious 
Associations. 

Of 700 priests, 522 are on record against those Regulations, which 
contradict Christ's command to preach the Gospel to the whole 
world and contravene Canon Law and the Consti tut ion of the 
L S S R . 

52 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Moreover, I was reprimanded about an "anti-social" sermon 
delivered May 2 1 , 1 9 8 3 , in the churchyard of'Vepriai. When I asked my 
visitors what the word "anti-social" means, they explained that it 
means "anti-populist". In the churchyard, however, was precisely 
the believing populace which, numbering thousands, had since the 
concelebrated Mass the morning, been singing and making the 
Vepriai Way of the Cross on their knees, along the forest paths. 
T h e faithful recall well the thirty-five stations, even though the 
markers themselves have long been demolished. 

Preaching the stations and helping the faithful to meditate on 
the Passion of Christ was the Pastor of Siesikai, Algirdas Mocius. 
Only at the last three stat ions, did I speak, e m p h a s i z i n g the 
Truth brought by Christ — the Gospel, which has been crowned 
by Our Lord, His holy apost les and martyrs, and the priests 
suffering in prison today — Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father 
Sigitas Tamkevičius. 

Hence, I do not think that I transgressed agains the Church, nor 
against the state, in speaking about the sacrifice of the Cross and 
those suffering for Christ. 

Prienai 
Dear Editors, 
In Naujas gyvenimas (New Life), Number 55, in the article, 

"Vikaras trinktelėjo durimis" ("The Associate Pastor Slammed the 
Door"), the letter from Albinas Mykolaitis of the Village of Klebiškis 
which is quoted, is not true. Mykolaitis writes that, " T h e associate 
pastor did not say a single word about the deceased, but only vilified 
the atheists and urged people not to obey the government." That is 
not true. 

We, the undersigned, participated in the funeral of Mykolaitis' 
son, and we affirm that Father Antanas Gražulis did not speak like 
that. Mykolaitis also claims that Associate Pastor Gražulis banned an 
orches t ra a t his son's funeral, j u s t b e c a u s e p e o p l e of o ther 
nationalities played in it. 

This also is not true. T h e orchestra refused to play because a 
cross was being carried in the procession. 

(signed): 
May 26, 1983 

(Mrs.) Mykolaitienė (wife) 
T h e sisters of Albinas Mykolaitis: (Mrs.) D. Urbonavičienė, 

(Village of Dūmiškiai), (Mrs.) K. Žilinskienė (Village of Prie-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 
53 



nalaukis), (Mrs.) M. Siaurusevičienė (Village of Pagraižis), (Mrs.) M. 
Dereškevičienė (Village of Ašminta), (Mrs.) M. Kažemėkaitienė 
(Kaunas) 

Others who participated in the funeral: (Mrs.) Cinelienė, (Mrs.) 
Mozūrienė, (Mrs.) Marcinkevičienė, (Mr.) Šumauskas, (Mrs.) Banio
nienė, (Mrs.) Burbulienė, (Mr.) Kažemėkaitis, (Mrs.) Mikušauskienė, 
(Mrs.) Paplauskienė, (Mr.) Žilinskas, (Mrs.) Šumauskienė, (Mrs.) Del
tuvienė, (Mrs.) Ulevičienė, (Mr.) Bondar, (Mrs.) Senavaitienė, (Mrs.) 
Kruvelienė, (Mrs.) Petruškienė, (Mrs.) Karavienė, (Mrs.) Mockapetienė 
(Mr.) Ulevičius, (Mr.) Urbonavičius. 

Copy to: Bishop Liudvikas Povilonis. From: T h e Faithful of the 
Parish of Prienai, Village of Ašminta 

A P e t i t i o n 
On May 12, 1983, in the newspaper Naujas gyvenimas (New 

Life), in the article, " T h e Associate Pastor Slammed the Door", 
Editor Matulaitis l ibeled our Associate Pastor, Antanas Gražulis, say
ing that in visiting the faithful in our area, he used intermediaries 
to collect 10 rubles per person. In all, he collected 700 rubles. We are 
annoyed at such libeling of Father Gražulis, because no one collected 
any money for our priest. We therefore demand that the aforesaid 
libel be retracted in the same newspaper. 

Signed by 45 faithful of the Village of Ašminta 

One copy of the protest, with the signature of the villagers 
was sent to the editors of the Prienai Rayon newspaper, Naujas 
gyvenimas. 

Kapsukas 

T o : the Executive Committee of the City of Kapsukas 
From: Father Pranas Šulskis, son of Juozas 

Residing in the City of Kapsukas 
I. Laukaitytės 18 

A P e t i t i o n 

On May 16 of this year, I was presented with Order No. 95 of the 
Kapsukas Municipal Executive Committee, dated April 13, 1983, 
identified only with the typewritten names of Chairman K. Sukačius 
and Executive Committee Secretary, (Mrs.) B. Plikynienė, but not 
signed by anyone, or addressed to anyone. 

54 Chronic le of the Cathol ic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



In that communication, on the basis of the L S S R Council of Min
isters March 16, 1981 Decision No. 99, "Concerning the Implementa
tion of the Law Regarding the War Against Arbitrary Construc
tion", it was demanded that I get rid of " the wooden cross 
arbitrarily affixed to the facade on the street side of the dwelling". 

Neither your communications which you have sent, nor the 
explanations convinced me that a cross hung on the wall of my house 
can be considered arbitrary construction. This can be found neither 
in the decision of the L S S R Council of Ministers which you men
tioned, in which it speaks of the erection of residences or other 
edifices, but nothing is said about items of an ornamental nature: 
bouquets of flowers or vases, woodcarvings, sunbursts or crosses 
(even your staff, in the communication sent to me, call the latter 
decorative elements). I therefore request that you not disturb the 
cross, and if you think that I must have a permit for hanging up a 
cross, please give me such a document. 

May 17, 1983 

On May 26, 1983, Father Šulskis again wrote to the Executive 
Committee of the city: 

Once again regarding the cross: 
When on February 16 of this year, two of your staff visited me 

and checked the inventory documents of the house, asking whether I 
had a permit to hang a cross on the facade, I asked them a few 
questions, but for whatever reason, they did not reply to the 
following: 

1. What laws forbid putting up a cross in ones yard or on the 
outside wall of the house? 

2. If permits are needed, then they must be issued. Who 
issues them? 

3. Why do I often see televised from Moscow, Leningrad or 
elsewhere, the finest crosses on church-museum steeples, while in 
Lithuania they are being destroyed, not only in fields and along 
roads, but even in private yards? They are torn even from architec
tural monuments (e.g., from the Cathedral of Vilnius, or the 
Įguolas Church in Kaunas). 

After one such conversation, I received the following com
munications: 

1. February 23. An unnumbered decree of February 16, 1983, 
with no seal. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 5 5 



2. April 12. A summons to attend the meeting of the Municipal 
Executive Committee. 

3. May 16. The April 13, 1983 Order No. 95 of the Municipal 
Executive Committee (without address or signatures). 

4. May 24. A repeated demand that I carry out the order of the 
Executive Committee dated April 13, 1983. 

To the April 13, 1983 Order, I have responded, but you have not 
paid any attention to my reply. Therefore, I will remind you of a 
few things once more, in greater detail. It seems to me that it is well 
known to the Executive Committee that I am an invalid of the first 
group, that not only am I unable to walk, but even to sit comfort
ably, and that for that, it is not I who am to blame, but Soviet 
soldiers who, on June 25 , 1946, shot me. So how can I come to a 
session of the Municipal Executive Committee. . . 

On April 13, 1983, in your communication, Decree No. 99 of the 
LSSR Council of Ministers dated March 16, 1981, on the basis of 
which you demand that I remove the cross from the facade of my 
home, but that decision speaks of residences (their elements), and 
other edifices (elements of them) which give their owners some 
sort of tangible benefit and nothing is said there about things 
which ornament the surroundings, nor about the furnishing ol 
buildings legitimately erected. 

In your communication of May 24, 1983, you described my 
"offense" somewhat differently, " . . . you violated the government's 
established procedure for putting up or erecting buildings and 
various decorative elements". 

But this is pure verbiage if you cannot show me where I might 
familiarize myself with that procedure. Surely, I have the right to 
acquaint myself with the government's established procedure and 
with its directives regarding arbitrary construction. Perhaps 
it is a secret to be concealed from everyone, if neither your 
staff revealed it, nor you, in your communications, except for the 
March 16, 1981 Decision of the L S S R Council of Ministers, which 
surely does not apply in my case? 

The conclusion keeps bothering me that the Municipal Executive 
Committee's demand to do away with the cross is based only on 
ideological arguments. But is it right to use the authority of the 
Executive Committee for that? 

(The petition has been condensed — Ed. Note) 
To this petition — explanation of Father Pranas Šulskis, no 

one responded. About 10:00 AM on June 1, 1983, Chief Engineer 

56 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



A. Banaitis of the Building and Architectural Administration, 
and a militia official, visited Father Šulskis and began to read 
all of the Executive Commitee's correspondence regarding the 
cross. When Father Šulskis told them that all of the com
munications had been received and were known, but that he had not 
hung the cross to be taken down, Banaitis warned, "We'l l take it 
down by force!" 

During this discussion, Banaitis' assistants arrived and tore 
the cross down from the wall, and thowing it into a truck, drove 
off. During the operation, the street was guarded by militia, and 
street traffic was stopped. 

Girdžiai (Jurbarkas R a y o n ) 
On May 29, 1983, Father Viktoras Šauklys, the Pastor of Girdžiai, 

wrote the editors of the rayon newspaper, Šviesa (The Light), as 
follows: 

In the newspaper which you edit, (Miss) A. Svirbutavičiūtė, 
fantasized all sorts of non-existent things. In June, 1983, over three 
issues (70, 71, 72), she l ibeled me and vituperated churchworker 
(Miss) I. Jasiulytė. 

The writer accused the pastor of terrible things: Of being a 
courier for the forest people (Post-War anti-Communist partisans — 
Trans. Note) and of blessing the murder of Soviet citizens. He 
is supposed to have celebrated Mass for bandits who perished, 
in a word, his past was tainted. These are truly terrible accusa
tions. 

Here is how it was in reality. T h e investigator was tearing 
his hair to trump up a case against me. Two times he took 
me to court, but the tribunal both times failed to find cause, 
and refused to try me. You should have turned down the trumped 
up article and if truth had been of concern to the reporter, 
she would have read the file, instead of fantasizing and writing 
things which never happened. Unfortunately, truth is unimportant 
to atheistic hatred. 

She accuses churchworker (Miss) Jasiulytė of lacking charity. 
To demonstrate this, she chooses the following incident: 

"When we were living in the parish of Šiupyliai, the medical 
center there had no paramedic. At that time, the communal farm 
workers used to come to (Miss) Jasiulytė for medication. Among them 
was citizen J .P . (Miss) Jasiulytė told him, 'Let's go to church, and after
wards I will give you your medicine. ' Thus she demonstrated that she 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 57 



had no charity," writes the reporter. In reality, this is how it was: 
That communal farm worker came for a routine dosage. He came 

just before services, when people had gathered for a Mass they had 
requested. So it was more sensible that one individual wait, rather 
than delay about twenty people. 

So where is the misdeed or lack of charity in this? 
(Miss) Jasiulytė is further accused of warning schoolchildren to 

beware of teachers when they go to church. 
T h e schoolchildren know that, even without any warning. They 

know it because they are scolded, harassed and have their deportment 
marks lowered for active participation in services. Not only are the 
children intimidated, but also the adults. 

When the churchworker invited a child to church, the news
paper again vituperated (Miss) Jasiulytė, calling her "black witch". 
What epithet was deserved by those who threatened children and 
lowered their conduct marks? 

T h e youth go to church because Christ promises life after 
death. And what do the atheists promise? Nothing except eternal 
oblivion, while the people want life after death. This is why they 
avoid bankrupt and empty atheistic nonsense. 

I know that you will not print this explanation, since there has 
never been an occasion when a libeled churchworker would have been 
allowed to explain himself in the press, or to retract the libel. 

(The text has been shortened — Ed. Note) 

Paveisininkai (Lazdijai R a y o n ) 
On June 29, 1983, people gathered in the little church of 

Paveisininkai (in 1969, it was wrecked under false pretenses by 
the atheists) to celebrate the feasts of Saints Peter and Paul. From 
early morning, rayon government officials and militia were on duty 
at the closed doors of the church, and along the roads, border guards 
and auto inspection officials even prevented the faithful from 
getting into the churchyard. People on their way to services were 
intercepted along the road, and taken home. Kapčiamiestis Militia 
Deputy V.Kavaliukas, and Lazdijai K G B Chie f A. Gylys, along with 
auxiliary police, ordered everyone to disperse immediately. A small 
group of people who made it to the churchyard tried to pray before 
the locked doors of the church, but officials interrupted the pray, so 
the congregants began to disperse. 

On their way home, the following young people were detained 
and sentenced to fifteen days in jai l : (Miss) Alma Žibudaitė, (Miss) 

58 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Laima Ramanauskaitė, (Miss) Angelina Ramanauskaitė and Vytautas 
Sakavičius. 

Vilnius 
On February 9, 1983, the Party organization at the Institute for 

the Conservation of Monuments, presented personnel of the institute 
with a thirty-two item multiple choice questionnaire on ideological 
topics. All questions, except for the first five or six, which asked 
identity, age, nationality, Party membership, etc., dealt with one's 
attitude toward religion. 

"How do you picture G o d ? " 
" D o you often go to church to pray?" 
" D o you observe the religious holidays? Why" 
" D o you read religious literature?" 
"Can religion disappear?" 
"Does religion help people to preserve morality?" 
"On what does the maintaining of peace on the world depend?" 
"What is the purpose of your l ife?", etc. 

Žalpiai (Kelmė R a y o n ) 

To: the Attorney Generao of the Lithuanian SSR 
Copies to: Bishop L. Povilionis, Apostolic Administrator of the 

Archdiocese of Kaunas and the Diocese of Vilkaviškis 

F r o m : T h e E x e c u t i v e C o m m i t t e e and Faithful o f the Žalpiai 
Roman Catholic Community of Believers. 

A . P r o t e s t 
On May 29, 1983, in Kelmė Rayon, while the principal reli-

giousfeast was taking place in Žalpiai, a drunken man named 
Lapinskas burst into church during the services, He caused a dis
turbance in church seizing from peoples' hands and tearing up the 
protes t o f the faithful to the Attorney G e n e r a l o f the U S S R 
about freedom for the incarcerated Sigitas Tamkevičius, and the 
invest igat ion of other priests, bear ing the signatures of three 
hundred people. Women in church trying to resist were kicked 
and pushed by Lapinskas. When the men interfered, a serious 
altercation began. 

T h e faithful, having put the hooligan out of the churchyard, 
wished to turn him over to the militia, but they could not summon-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 
59 



them since the telephone was disconnected. T h e n some sort of 
man showed up (the militia knows him), and offered to deliver 
the hool igan to the mi l i t ia in his car. However , taking the 
hooligan into his car through one door, he let him out through the 
other. He was obviously an accomplice in the disturbance which had 
been cause. 

Officials of Kelmė Rayon Militia and K G B , instead of hunt
ing for and pena l iz ing the real culpr i t who had c a u s e d the 
disturbance and panic in the church during services, began arresting 
and interrogating innocent people who had subdued the trouble
maker. 

In the Kelmė bus station that same day, they arrested the 
Zaipiai church organist, Regina Teresiūtė, who during the disturb
ance in the church, had played the organ. With her, they ap
prehended two boys who had served at Mass and had seen the 
troublemaker only when he had been expelled from the churchyard. 

The next day, Kelmė Rayon militia and K G B , together with that 
same Lapinskas who had caused the riot in church, began looking 
for and questioning innocent people who had quieted the disturbance 
and the panic. 

Who this troublemaker was began to become clear when the 
attorney for Kelmė, the militia and the K G B became very concerned 
about his health. That same day, they began looking for the culprits 
who had beat up Lapinskas. But is it possible, in a crowd of 
thousands, to locate a culprit? And the biggest culprits were 
Lapinskas himself and his cohorts, who had interrupted the 
services in church and caused such a disturbance that it was heard 
not only in the parish of Žalpiai, but throughout Lithuania. 

If the more active faithful had not torn the hooligan from the 
hands of the crowd, and had not ejected him from the church
yard, the offended, annoyed and agitated crowd would have given 
him a lesson to remember. 

We request the Attorney General of the Lithuanian SSR to take 
steps to apprehend the hooligan (the militia knows him), and to 
punish his advisors and cohorts in accordance with L S S R Criminal 
Code Par. 145, for causing the disturbance in church during 
services. 

We request that you order the Kelmė Rayon Prosecutor's 
Office to stop the persecution of innocent believers, and to release 
those who have been apprehended. Surely where there is freedom of 

60 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 50 



belief, the laws protecting the rights of believers, at least in 
church, should be inforced, 

May 29, 1983 

Signed by the members of the church committee and faithful, 
70 in all. 

I N T H E S O V I E T S C H O O L 

Josvainiai (Kėdainiai R a y o n ) 
From June 20 - 24, 1983, (Miss)Genutė Brigytė and (Miss) Regina 

Augaitė who had just finished the 8th Class of Josvainiai Middle 
School, were summoned to the Kėdainiai K G B for interrogation. 
From Kėdainiai they summoned Ona Tunaitytė's mother. Regina and 
Genutė were accompanied to the K G B by their mothers. Vilnius 
investigator Vidzėnas was anxious to find out how the girls had 
appeared in the underground publication, the Chronicle, two years 
earlier. He asked whether Father Leonas Kalinauskas gave them the 
aforesaid publication to read, what he says in his sermons, 
whether he treats them to candy, and so forth. T h e girls explained 
that they go to church to pray; how news made the Chronicle of 
the Catholic Church in Lithuania, they did not know. During his 
sermons, Father Kalinauskas explains the Gospel of Christ. 

Josvainiai (Kėdainiai R a y o n ) 
This year, as every year, the children of believing parents were 

preparing for First Holy Communion, which took place June 19. On 
that occasion, in order not to cause a jam on Sunday, confessions 
were heard in advance on the evening of the 17th and 18th. Both days, 
during the evening services, Josvainiai Middle School teachers Vitas 
Launikonis, (Mrs.) Launikonienė, (Mrs.) Bakienė and (Mrs.) Kamins
kienė ran riot in church and in the churchyard, together with Jos
vainiai Party Organization Secretary Leistrumas, and Josvainiai 
District Accountant (Mrs.) Ona Ribačiauskienė. During the services, 
they asked the names of the children and sent them home. Those 
who disobeyed, they threatened to turn over to the militia, or to take 
them to a colony. After this rioting of the atheists, various vulgar 
graffiti, and even swastikas, appeared on the church doors, the organ 
and in the corridor. For this, the teachers blamed the believing 
children. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 6 1 



Prienai 
On June 8, 1983, Prienai Middle School No. 1 Class 8C student 

Jolanta Urbšaitė, was taking an oral examination in the Lithuanian 
language. When the student pulled ticket number 6, Lithuanian 
language teacher (Mrs.) Baranauskienė protested, "This is too easy 
for you. Take another." 

When Jolanta Urbšaitė succeeded very well in ansering ques
tions up to ticket number 21, the teacher sarcastically asked her, 
"Who taught you like that, Urbšaitė — Narvydas? (her homeroom 
teacher) or Gražulis (Associate Pastor of Prienai)?" 

She received a mark of "four", although in all of her trimester 
examinations in the Lithuanian language, Urbšaitė had "fives". She 
got through all her other examinations with "fives". When Jolanta 
asked why her deportment was marked merely "satisfactory", Home
room T e a c h e r Narvydas repl ied, " I t seems to me that it's un
necessary to explain to you. 

Jolanta Urbšaitė is a deep believer, who practices her faith 
openly. 

Lithuanian, remember! 
Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, Jadvyga 

Bieliauskienė, Viktoras Petkus, Balys Gajauskas, Vytautas Skuodis, 
Gintautas Iešmantas, Mečislovas Jurevičius, Vytautas Vaičiūnas 
Povilas Pačeliūnas, Sergei Kovalev, Antanas Terleckas, Julius Sas
nauskas and others wear the chains of imprisonment so that you 
might be able to live and believe in freedom! 

62 
Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



INDEX OF PERSONS 

Abraitis, K., 21 
Abraitytė, (Miss) D., 21 
Adomonis, Petras, 18 
Albavičius, J . , 21 
Aleksiūnas, J., 20 
Aliulis, Vaclovas, 16 
Alkevičiūtė, Jūratė, 43 
Alkovickas, Aleksandras, 16 
Andropov, Yuri, 4, 14, 17, 19, 23 
Anilionis, Petras, 9, 52 
Antanaitis, Bronius, 18 
Anusevičius, Juozapas, 14, 16 
Araminas, Antanas, 16 
Arlauskas, Vincentas, 18 
Arlauskienė, (Mrs.) B., 30 
Ašmonas, M., 21 
Augaitė, Regina, 61 
Avižienis, Vladislovas, 14, 16 
Aytorchamov, Abduzachamov, 31 
Ažubalis, Alfonsas, 14, 17 
Babonas, J . , 20 
Bagdonas, Jonas, 18 
Bagdonas, Juozas, 18 
Bagdonienė, (Mrs.) J. 26 
Bakienė, (Mrs.), 61 
Balaiša, Bronius, 18 
Balaišis, Antanas, 18 
Balašauskas, Vytautas, 18 
Balčiūnas, Jonas, 18 
Balčiūnas, Juozas, 18 
Balickaitis, Jurgis, 18 
Balickas, A., 21 
Baliūnas, F., 20 
Balsys, Kostas, 18 
Baltuška, Petras, 18 
Banaitis, A., 57 
Banionienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Baniulis, Algis, 18 
Baranauskas, 7 
Baranauskienė, (Mrs.), 62 
Baronas, Kazimieras, 18 
Bartulis, E., 20 
Basanavičiūtė, (Miss) T., 21 
Bastys, P., 21 
Baumila, Vidas, 30, 4 1 , 42, 43 
Bernotaitė, (Miss) J . , 26 

Bernotienė, (Mrs.) N., 30 
Bičkauskas, Egidijus, 26 
Bieliauskienė, Jadviga, 47, 62 
Bingelis, P., 14 
Blynas, Laimingas-Feliksas, 18 
Bondar, (Mr.), 54 
Borisevičius, Bishop Vincentas, 1 
Braukyla, Valdas, 18 
Breivė, Adolfas, 18 
Brigytė, Genutė, 61 
Brilius, V, 20 
Briliūtė, Birutė, 43 
Brusokas, V., 20 
Bubnys, P., 20 
Budinienė, (Mrs.) M., 30 
Budrauskas, Petras, 17 
Budriūnas, Petras, 18 
Bukaveckaitė, Joana, 43, 44 
Buliauskas, Jonas, 18 
Bulika, Bronislovas, 14, 17 
Bulotas, A. 20 
Buožius, M., 20 
Burbulienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Burokienė, (Mrs.) S., 32, 36 
Butkus, Iz., 20 
Butkus, Jonas, 18 
Carter, Jimmy, 28 
Cemnolonskis, 30 
Chernenka, K., 24 
Cinelienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Cukuras, Father Valdemaras, 2 6 , 

28, 30 
Čeberiokas, Juozapas, 17 
Čeikauskaitė, (Miss) V., 26 
Černiauskytė, (Miss), J . , 30 
Červokas, Z., 14 
Červokas, Zigmantas, 17 
Ciuckis, Povilas, 18 
Čiupala, Stanislovas, 17 
Daknevičius, K., 20 
Dambrauskas, K., 20 
Danyla, A., 21 
Danyla, Jonas, 17 
Deltuvienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Depšys, Jonas, 42 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 63 



Dereškevičienė, (Mrs.) M., 54 
Didrevičius, A., 30 
Dobilaitis, J . , 20 
Dobravolskis, M., 20 
Dobrovolskis, Juozapas, 17 
Dubnikas, Juozas, 18 
Dudko, D., 31, 49 
Dūkštas, Petras, 32, 34, 36 
Dukštienė, (Mrs.) J . , 36 
Dulksnys, Kazimieras, 18 
Dunda, G., 21 
Einstein, Albert, 7 
Fabijanskas, J . , 20 
Ferencienė, (Mrs.), 42 
Ferensas, T., 21 
Gaižauskas, P., 21 
Gaižutis, B., 20 
Gajauskas, Balys, 48, 62 
Galvydis, Steponas, 18 
Gandhi, 8 
Garška, Juozas, 18 
Gavėnaitė, Monika, 26 
Genevičius, Pranciškus, 17 
Giedraitis, Juozas, 18 
Gimžauskas, B., 20 
Girdaukienė, (Mrs.) O, 45 
Girdževičius, J . , 21 
Girnius, Kazimieras, 18 
Gobis, Antanas, 18 
Gražulis, Father Antanas, 1 1 , 26, 53, 

54, 62 
Gražys, Alfonsas, 18 
Griganavičius, V., 20 
Grinevičius, Z., 20 
Griškaitienė, (Mrs.) O., 21 
Griškevičius, Petras, 9 
Gruodis, S., 21 
Grūdienė, (Mrs.), 52 
Budaitienė, (Mrs.) A., 26 
Budanavičius, Father Gustavas, 20, 

26, 29, 30 
Guobyc, P., 14 
Guobys, Petras, 17 
Gustaitis, Z., 14 
Gusteinis, Zigmantas, 17 

Gutauskas, Klemensas, 18 
Gylys, A., 58 
Gylys, Mykolas, 18 
Harnack, 7 
Hitler, 7 
Iešmantas, Gintautas, 62 
Ignotas, M., 26, 31 
Ikamas, Gaudentas, 18 
Imbras, A., 20 
Inčiara, K., 46 
Indriūnas, J. , 20 
Ivanovskis, Tadas, 18 
J . P., 57 
Jagminas, L., 20 
Jakaitis, K., 20 
Jakubauskas, A., 20 
Jakubauskas, B., 20 
Jančys, Alfonsas, 18 
Jankevičius, Povilas, 18 
Janulis, Anastazas, 48 
Janulis, Juozas, 18 
Jarašienė, (Mrs.), 45 
Jasiulytė, (Miss) I., 57, 58 
Jasiūnas, Vytautas, 18 
Jašmantas, A., 26 
Jatulis, Jonas, 18 
John Paul II, 28, 29 
Jonaitienė, (Mrs.) V., 26 
Jonys, Canon Jonas, 17 
Juciūtė, (Miss) R., 32, 34, 35 
Juodeikienė, (Mrs.) A., 26 
Juodelis, Jonas, 18 
Juraitė, Audronė, 40, 41 
Juras, Evaldas, 40 
Jurevičienė, (Mrs.), 45 
Jurevičius, Mečislovas, 62 
Jurgilas, Antanas, 17 
Jurgutis, A., 20 
Jurkšta, 26 
Juška, Antanas, 18 
Juška, Arvydas, 40 
Kačergis, Father, 49 
Kačiušis, P., 26 
Kadys, S., 20 
Kadžius, Alfonsas, 18 

64 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Kairys, Antanas, 18 
Kairys, Father, 7, 8 
Kaknevičius, J . , 21 
Kalinauskas, Father Leonas, 20, 26, 

39, 52, 61 
Kamarūnas, Z., 26 
Kaminskienė, (Mrs.), 61 
Kanonenko, V., 40, 41 
Kapitanchuk, V., 27 
Kaplanienė, (Mrs.), S., 26 
Kapočius, Vytautas, 18 
Karaliūtė, Aušra, 41 
Karavienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Katinas, J., 21 
Katkevičius, 21 
Katulis, Jonas, 14, 17 
Kauneckas, Father Jonas, 26, 28 
Kaušyla, Jonas, 17 
Kavaliauskas, Česlovas, 14, 17 
Kavaliauskas, Ignotas, 17 
Kavaliukas, V., 58 
Kazlauskas, J . , 14, 21 
Kazlauskas, Jonas, 17 
Kazlauskas, P., 21 
Kažemėkaitienė, (Mrs.), M. 54 
Kažemėkaitis, (Mr.), 54 
Kebleris, A, 26 

Keina, Father Algimantas, 26, 37 
Keršulis, Lionginas, 18 
Kiela, Petras, 18 
Kietis, Antanas, 18 
Kisielius, Anicetas, 18 
Kiškis, Canon Stanislovas, 14, 17 
Klevečka, 34 
Klezys, Povilas, 18 
Klimas, B., 14 
Klimkienė, (Mrs.) V., 32 
Korkus, V., 32 
Kovalev, Sergei, 62 
Kraujalis, Edvardas, 14, 17 
Kremenskas, Vladas, 18 
Krikščiukaitis, Petras Kastytis, 14, 17 
Krikščiūnas, Bishop Romualdas, 2 
Kroelskas, S., 21 
Krumpliauskas, Stanislovas 18 

Krupavičius, Msgr. Mykolas, 7, 8 
Kruvelienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Kubilius, Z., 26 
Kuizinas, Jonas, 17 
Kulpinskaitė, (Miss) B., 26 
Kuzmickas, Petras, 18 
Labakojis, Jonas, 18 
Labeikis, V., 30 
Labukas-Matulaitis, Bishop Juozas, 2 
Lapė, A., 20 
Lapinskas, 59, 60 
Lapinskas, Jonas, 18 
Laskauskas, Canon Petras, 17 
Launikonienė, (Mrs.), 61 
Launikonis, Vitas, 61 
Leistrumas, 61 
Lenin, 10 
Leonavičius, Aleksandras, 17 
Leonov, C, 32 
Liesis, Antanas, 18 
Lileika, A., 20 
Linda, Stanislovas, 14, 17 
Lipinas, R., 30 
Lipniūnas, Father, A., 7, 8 
Liubonas, P., 21 
Liukas, R., 20 
Lukšas, Juozas, 18 
Lukšas, Leonas, 18 
Lunius, Juozapas, 17 
Luzgauskas, V., 20 
Macevičius, R., 20 
Mačiulaitienė, (Mrs.) N., 21 
Mačiuta, P., 20 
Mačys, A., 26 
Maleckis, J., 20 
Mališkienė, M., 21 
Marcinkevičienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Markaitis, A., 20 
Markevičius, 26 
Markevičius, Petras, 19 
Marozas, Vytautas, 19 
Martinkus, P., 20 
Masalskas, Juozapas, 17 
Masalskis, 43 
Masys, Aleksandras, 19 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 65 



Masys, Vytautas, 19 
Matonienė, (Mrs.) E., 26 
Matulaitis, 54 
Matulaitis, Juozapas, 17 
Matulaitis, P., 20 
Matulevičius, J . , 21 
Matuliauskas, B., 26 
Matulionis, Bishop Teofilius, 1, 2, 6 
Matulionis, Father Jonas-Kastytis, 50 
Matulionis-Matulevičius, 

Archbishop Jurgis , 8 
Maželis, Bishop Petras, 2, 22 
Meilus, P., 20 
Menčinskienė, (Mrs.) E., 21 
Merkevičiūtė, Vida, 42 
Mikulėnas, Antanas, 19 
Mikušauskienė (Mrs.), 54 
Mikutis, P., 20 
Milašius, Ignotas, 17 
Milašius, J . , 14 
Milius, P., 26 
Mindzenty, Cardinal, 31 
Misiūnas, Hiliaras, 14, 17 
Miškinis, Povilas, 19 
Mitrikas, Antanas, 19 
Mizaras, N., 26 
Mizaras, R., 20 
Močius, Algirdas, 2 1 , 53 
Mockapetienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Molotov, 31 
Moskaliova, 45 
Mozūras, Kazimieras, 19 
Mozurienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Mykolaitienė, (Mrs.), 53 
Mykolaitis, Albinas, 53 
Nagulevičius, Jonas, 19 
Narušis, Algirdas, 19 
Navickas, Father Zenonas, 14, 17, 39 
Narvydas, 62 
Nemeikšis, B., 20 
Neniškis, Lionginas, 19 
Novelskis, Bronislovas, 17 
Novickis, Mikalojus, 17 
Nykštas, Petras, 19 
Paltarokas, Bishop Kazimieras, 2 

Paltinavičius, Albinas, 19 
Papini, Giovanni, 8 
Paplauskienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Paukštys, Father, 7 
Paulauskas, V., 21 
Paulikas, Zigmantas, 17 
Pečeliūnas, Povilas, 62 
Pelešynas, Steponas, 19 
Peslaikas, K., 20 
Petkevičius, Mykolas Marijonas, 17 
Petkevičius, V., 21 
Petkus, Viktoras, 3 1 , 48, 62 
Petraitis, A., 20 
Petraitis, Juozas, 44 
Petraitis, P., 20 
Petrauskas, Antanas, 19 
Petrulienė, (Mrs.), 34 
Petruškienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Pilelis, 26, 37 
Pilka, Jonas, 14, 17 
Pilka, S., 20 

Pinkevičius, Vincentas, 17 
Pipiras, Albinas, 19 
Pivariūnas, Kazimieras, 14, 17 
Plato, 8 
Plikynienė, (Mrs.), B., 54 
Plitnikas, J . , 26 
Počiulpis, A., 20 
Pope Gregory VII, 9 
Povilaitis, J . , 21 
Povilanskis, B., 21 
Povilonis, Bishop Liudvikas, 2, 52, 

54, 59 
Pranckūnas, P., 20 
Pranevičius, Jonas, 19 
Pranskietis, Augustinas, 19 
Pranskietis, V., 20 
Preinas, J . , 20 
Pukenis, Robertas, 19 
Pumputis, S., 32 
Puriuškis, Izidorius, 19 
Puzonas, Liudvikas, 14, 17 
Puzonas, Rokas, 14, 17 
Račaitis, J . , 20 
Radzevičius, V., 20 

66 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Rainys, 26, 38 
Ramanauskaitė, Angelina, 59 
Ramanauskaitė, Laima, 59 
Ramanauskas, A., 20 
Ramanauskas, Bishop, Pranas, 1, 2 
Ramanauskas, V., 20 
Rameikis, Antanas, 19 
Rasimavičius, J . , 30 
Raščius, Pranas, 19 
Raudonikis, J . , 20 
Razmantas, }., 20 
Reinys, Archbishop 

Mečislovas, 1, 2 
Remeika, 46 
Ribačiauskienė, Ona, 52, 61 
Ribbentrop, 31 
Rimša, Jonas, 19 
Rinkevičius, Edmundas, 19 
Romanskienė, (Mrs.), 45 
Rudžionytė, (Miss), L., 26 
Sabaliauskas, M., 21 
Sabaliauskas, Pranas, 19 
Sadauskienė, (Mrs.) S., 26 
Sadūnaitė, Marija, 33 
Sadūnaitė, Nijolė, 35 
Sadūnas, Jonas, 3, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 
Sadūnienė, Marytė, 32^33^36 
Saint Anthony, 49 
Saint Casimir, 12 
Saint Paul, 47, 58 
Saint Peter, 58 
Sakavičius, Vytautas, 59 
Samuolis, J . , 21 
Saprigonas, Raimundas, 19 
Sasnauskas, Julius, 3 1 , 62 
Sasnauskienė, (Mrs.), 45 
Semaška, E., 21 
Semaška, L., 20 
Senavaitienė, (Mrs.) % 54 
Siaurusaitytė, (Miss) B., 21 
Siaurusevičienė, (Mrs.) M., 54 
Sidaras, Vytautas, 14, 17 
Simsonas, Bronius, 19 
Sirūnas, K., 20 
Skardinskas, Leonardas, 19 

Skuodis, Vytautas, 3 1 , 62 
Sladkevičius, Bishop 

Vincentas, 2, 16 
Slavinskas, A., 20 
Slipyj, Cardinal Josyf, 47 
Smalinskas, Leonas, 17 
Socrates, 8 
Sotnichenko, S., 26 
Stakauskas, Father, 7 
Stakėnas, Father Vaclovas, 26 
Stalin, 2 
Stačiauskas, Zigmantas, 14, 17 
Stankevičius, Stanislovas, 17 
Stankevičius, Vincentas, 19 
Stasiūnas, Juozapas, 14, 17 
Stasuitis, B., 20 
Statkevičius, K., 20 
Steponavičius, Bishop 

Julijonas, 2, 12, 13, 20 
Stonys, Mykolas, 19 
Strazdas, Bronius, 19 
Strielčiūnas, Alfonsas, 19 
Striokaitė, Giedrė, 44, 45 
Stropus, S., 30 
Sudavičius, Vytautas, 17 
Sukačius, K., 54 
Sungaila, Aloyzas, 19 
Survila, J . , 20 
Svarinskas, Father Alfonsas, 3, 4, 6, 

7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 
20, 2 1 , 22, 23, 24, 25, 25, 26, 27, 
28, 29, 30, 3 1 , 36, 38, 39, 42, 43, 
44, 46, 49, 53, 62 

(Svarinskas), Vaclovas, 31 
Svirbutavičiutė, (Miss) A., 57 
Svirskis, Povilas, 19 
Šalčiūnas, Romualdas, 14, 17 
Šarakauskaitė, Ona, 43 
Šarakauskaitė, Zita, 43 
Šatas, Alfonsas, 14, 17 
Šauklys, Father Viktoras, 57 
Šauklys, V., 20 
Ščepavičius, P., 20 
Šepetys, L., 9 
Šiaučiūnas, Ignas, 19 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 67 



Šikšnys, Father Valentinas, 46 
Šilkinis, Albinas, 17 
Šiugžda, Petras, 17 
Šlapelis, Bronius, 19 
Šliauteris, Povilas, 19 
Šukys, Gediminas, 19 
Šulskis, Father Pranas, 34, 55, 56, 57 
Šumauskas, (Mrs.), 54 
Šumauskienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Šumskis, Juozas 19 
Švogžlys, Nikodemas, 14, 17 
Talačka, Albertas, 19 
Tamašauskienė, (Mrs.) O., 26 
Tamkevičius, Albinas, 40 
Tamkevičius, Father, Sigitas, 4, 5, 7, 

8, 9, 13, 2 1 , 23, 24, 25, 28, 36, 
38, 39, 40, 4 1 , 42, 44, 47, 50, 
51, 52, 53, 59, 62 

Tamkevičius, Stasys, 40 
Tamkevičius, Vladas, 39 
(Tamkevičiūtė), Birutė, 40 
Tamonis, J . , 21 
Tamošauskas, Leonardas, 19 
Tamoševičius, V., 20 
Tamulionis, Stasys, 19 
Tarulis, Petras, 19 
Tavoraitis, P., 21 
Teresiūtė, Regina, 60 
Terleckas, Antanas, 62 
Terz, Abram, 31 
Tomkus, Jonas, 14, 17 
Treinienė, (Mrs.) E., 26 
Trimonis, Kazimieras, 14, 17 
Tunaitytė, Ona, 61 
Tutlys, 21 
Tvarijonas, Vytautas, 19 
Ulevičienė, (Mrs.), 54 
Ulevičius, (Mr.), 54 
Uogintas, Jonas, 19 
Urbonas, Benediktas, 19 
Urbonas, V., 21 
Urbonavičienė, (Mrs.) O., 53 
Urbonavičienė, Doctor G., 34 
Urbonavičius, (Mr.), 54 
Urbšaitė, Jolanta, 62 

Uždavinys, Sigitas, 19 
Užkuraitis, J . , 20 
Vaicekauskas, J . , 20 
Vaičeliūnas, J . , 21 
Vaičiulionis, L., 20 
Vaičius, Bishop Antanas, 2 
Vaičiūnas, Jonas, 19 
Vaičiūnas, Vytautas, 62 
Vairą, B., 21 
Valaiša, Č., 30 
Valančius, Bishop Motiejus, 7, 8 
Valančiūnas, Antanas, 19 
Valatka, Petras, 17 
Valavičius, V., 20 
Valeikis, V., 26 
Vanagas, A., 20 
Varnas, Juozas, 19 
Varžinskas, Povilas, 19 
Vaškevičius, Antanas, 19 
Vaškevičius, Juozas, 19 
Velavičius, Father Vincas, 26, 28 
Velikanova, Tatiana, 29 
Venckus, Pranciškus, 14, 17 
Veselka, Ž., 20 
Vidra, V., 30 
Vidzėnas, 61 
Vilius, Viktoras, 17 
Vitkauskas, V., 43 
Voveris, Juozapas, 14, 17, 21 
Vydžėnas, 26 
Yakunin, Gleb, 31 
Ylius, A, 20 
Zakrys, Vytautas, 19 
Zdebskis, Father, Juozas, 28 
Znamenskienė, (Mrs.) R., 26 
Znamenskis, A., 27 
Zubavičius, Stasys, 19 
Zubrus, Jonas, 14, 17 
Z ulonas, Antanas, 19 
Žebertavičiūtė, Lina, 42 
Žeimantas, Vytautas, 14 
Želvienė, (Mrs.) G., 21 
Želvys, J., 20 
Žibudaitė, Alma, 58 
Žilinskas, (Mr.), 54 

68 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Žilinskas, Bronius, 19 Žukauskas, Pranas, 30 
Žilinskienė, Mrs. K., 53 Žvinys, Jonas, 17 
Žilys, Father, Kazimieras, 14, 17, 38 Žvinys, Serafinas, 19 
Žiugžda, P., 14, 20 

INDEX OF PLACES 

Adakavas, 46 
Alkakalnis, 12 
Alytus, 11, 22, 25 
Anykščiai, 25 
Aš minta, 54 
Balbieriškis, 25 
Bartininkai, 25 
Biržai, 25 
Butrimonys, 25 
Dotnuva, 25 
Druskininkai, 25 
Dūkštas, 25 
Dūmiškiai, 53 
Garliava, 25, 47 
Germany, 7 
Girdžiai, 25, 57 
Gižai, 25 
Gražiškiai, 25 
Griškabūdis, 25 
Gudeliai, 25 
Gudoniai, 22 
Helsinki, 10, 29 
Hill of Crosses, 12 
Hungary, 31 
Igliauka, 25, 26, 49 
Imbradas, 25 
Jiezna, 26 
Jonava, 25 
Josvainiai, 39, 52, 61 
Jurbarkas, 25, 57 
Jurgaičiai, 12 
Kaišiadorys, 1, 2, 6, 11, 14, 16 
Kalvarija, 27 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Kapčiamiestis, 25, 58 
Kapsukas, 11, 54 
Kaunas, 2, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 25, 

27, 40, 44, 45, 52, 54, 55, 59 
Kelmė, 59, 60 
Kėdainiai, 25, 39, 52, 61 
Kirdeikiai, 25, 39 
Klaipėda, 2, 12, 22 
Klebiškis, 53 

Krikštonys, 39 
Krosna, 25 
Kudirkos, 25 
Kulautuva, 49 
Kybartai, 4, 21, 23, 25, 27, 30, 31, 

40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 50, 51, 52 

Lazdijai, 25, 39, 40, 58 
Leckava, 25 
Leipalingis, 25 
Leistrumas, 61 
Leliūnai, 25 
Leningrad, 55 
Liubavas, 25 
Maiden Hill, 12 
Mažeikiai, 25 
Meteliai, 25 
Miroslavas, 27 
Moldavia, 38 
Molėtai, 25 
Mordovia, 48 
Moscow, 27, 29, 48, 55 
Naujoji Vilnija, 35 
Naumiestis, 49 
Nedingė, 38 
Pagraižis, 54 
Pagramantis, 27 
Pajevonys, 25 
Pajūris, 22 

Panevėžys, 2, 17, 18, 25 
Paringys, 25 
Pasruojė, 12 
Paveisininkai, 58 
Perm, 48 
Pievėnai, 22 
Pilviškiai, 25 

70 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Pociūnėliai, 25 
Požėla, 44 
Prienai, 4, 11, 25, 53, 54, 62 

Prienalaukis, 53 
Pskov, 47, 48 
Punia, 25 
Raseiniai, 14, 17, 25 
Riečiai, 25 
Rome, 2 
Rudamina, 25 
Russia, 7 
Salakas, 25 
Santaika, 25 
Seirijai, 25, 40 
Siberia, 1, 2, 5, 35 
Siesikai, 53 
Simnas, 4, 25 
Sintautai, 25 
Skaudvilė, 22 
Skirsnemunė, 25 
Skudutiškės, 25 
Smalvos, 25 
Spitrėnai, 25 
Stutthoff, 7 
Syracuse,8 
Šakiai, 25 
Šatės, 22 
Šeštokai, 25 
Šiauliai, 12, 25 
Šilalė, 22 

Šiluva, 15, 27, 43, 44 
Šiupyliai, 57 
Tauragė, 46 
Tauragė, 46 
Telšiai, 1, 2, 12, 25 
Ukmergė, 25 
Ukraine, 38 
Upsala, 9 
Utena, 25, 39 
Užpaliai, 25 
Valkininkai, 37 
Varduva, 30 
Varėna, 37, 38 
Veisėjai, 25 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



Veiviržėnai, 27, 30 
Vepriai, 53 
Vidiškiai, 25 
Viduklė, 14, 19, 27, 29, 44, 47, 49 
Viešvienai, 25 
Vilkaviškis, 1, 2, 21, 25, 40, 41, 

42, 43, 59 
Vilnius, 7, 9, 12, 13, 17, 22, 25, 

32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 
42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 55, 59, 61 

Vištytis, 25 
Vladimir, 2 
Vokė, 32 
Vydžėnas, 26 
West Germany, 35 
Yaroslavsk, 48 
Zarasai, 25 
Žagarė, 12, 25, 27 
Žalpiai, 59, 60 

72 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 59 



TO H E L P T H E CHURCH IN COMMUNIST-OCCUPIED 
LITHUANIA OR TO OBTAIN F U R T H E R INFORMATION, 
SEND YOUR T A X - E X E M P T DONATION, OR WRITE TO: 

Lithuanian Catholic Religious Aid, Inc. 
351 Highland Boulevard 
Brooklyn, NY 11207 



Places mentioned in the CHRONICLE OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH IN LITHUANIA NO.59 


